
s' '^ v~1 Y3 -4:.," I~ i``,a , b~1 ,-z"p' " . ~

' t ./ ti " ,0';i""., , ( ,', k' k. '+' ,'r'..`: ',. s 1y~w ""0

i Vol
u e Num~e

CLASSFICATON NO
-IM
ILr

'-I z
t" r,

.,,t f l

0 wc 2

1 SI - SPIGIL I004OO:S

o H c

Classl/Case # Sub Vol. Serial

0045115 577 649 '

00

' ` ' ~RRPOOORCAG c ^

44-561 Volume Number
CLASSIFICATION NO.

Serials 649

DEPARTMENT

FBI - CENTRAL RECORDS CENTER

SI - SPRINGFIELD SI-0044-0001B: SI

Class / Case # Sub Vol. Serial #

RELATIONS
0044 561 15 577 649

8/08/449048

RRP000RCAG

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I
F040? (R~ev. .22-64) I

F81 IFBI

Date: 6/7/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or cQde)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

r. r- ry.- .. ., - +.- ww+w"... w -w w-- _ .er~~~v...t- + ..-w- t. .;..~ - w- ...- +s w .-. ,-.w . .,- a

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS

EROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN.

REFERENCE MINNEAPOLIS TELETYPE TO BUREAU SIX SEVEN INSTANT.

JIMMY POE, FBI NUMBER EIGHT EIGHT FIVE SEVEN SEVEN FIVE C,

DOB NINE TWENTYEIGHT FORTYTWO, PARGOULD, ARKANSAS, -LOCALHOODLUM

GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS. POE PRESENTLY BEING SOUGHT GRANITE

CITY PD ON BURGLARY WARRANT. WIFE RESIDES SEVEN ONE EIGHT

TWENTYSEVENTH PLACE, N, GRANITE CITY. NEIGHBORHOOD INQUIRY

REFLECTS POE REPORTEDLY WORKING OUT OF STATE, POSSIBLY KENTUCKY.

GRANITE CITY PD SPOT CHECKING POE'S RESIDENCE APPROXIMATELY

PAST THREE MONTHS AND HAVE INFORMANTS AND SOURCES ALERTED TO

ADVISE WHEN HE RETURNS. :PD WILL ADVISE 31 IF POEAPPREHENDED.

SPRINGFIELD AT GRANITE CITY WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO .LOCATE

AND INTERVIEW POE.

AIRMAIL COPY SENT MINNEAPOLIS.

P.

END SlALIUD. ..

(- Springfield (44-561) I H D"
I Scc: Sac, Minneapolis (AM) FILED..... -- --
CRC:DM

.(2)

Approved: -/Sent MPr

I ~ Special Aeat in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. $-22-64)

F BI

Date: 6/7/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS

RROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN.

REFERENCE MINNEAPOLIS TELETYPE TO BUREAU SIX SEVEN INSTANT.

JIMMY POE, FBI NUMBER EIGHT EIGHT FIVE SEVEN SEVEN FIVE c,

DOB NINE TWENTYEIGHT FORTYTWO, PARGOULD, ARKANSAS, LOCAL HOODLUM

GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS. POE PRESENTLY BEING SOUGHT GRANITE

CITY PD ON BURGLARY WARRANT. WIFE RESIDES SEVEN ONE EIGHT

TWENTYSEVENTH PLACE, N. GRANITE CITY. NEIGHBORHOOD INQUIRY

REFLECTS POE REPORTEDLY WORKING OUT OF STATE, POSSIBLY KENTUCKY.

GRANITE CITY PD SPOT CHECKING POE'S RESIDENCE APPROXIMATELY

PAST THREE MONTHS AND HAVE INFORMANTS AND SOURCES ALERTED TO

ADVISE WHEN HE RETURNS. PD WILL ADVISE EBI IF POE APPREHENDED.

SPRINGFIELD AT GRANITE CITY WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND INTERVIEW POE.

AIRMAIL COPY SENT MINNEAPOLIS.

P.

END
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED In
0 - Springfield (44-561) INDEXED

1cc: Sac, Minneapolis (AM) FILED Die
CRC:1DM"for 44- 561- 649
(2)

Approved: TC SentWA H: Rp M PerMy
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IFD402 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERALBUREAUOF INVESTIGATION

Dt.. May 15, 1968

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, 414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, shows that telephone
#223-0404 is issued to the Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street,
Quincy, Illinois.

A review of the records of -the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company shows that the following toll calls were, made from
Quincy telephone #223-0403 through the period of March 13, 1968
through April 10, 1968:

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 13, 1968 St. Louis, MAl-8900 2 22 44
Missouri

March 15, 1968 Clinton, 935-2558 1 22139
Illinois

March 15, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 4 22140
Illinois

March 15, 1968 Tacoma, 475-4400 6 Unknown
Washington
(Collect)

March 17, 1968 Seattle, Unknown 8 Unknown
Washington
(Collect)

March 21, 1968 Springfield, 528-9132 1 13:23
Illinois

March 25, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 2 00:05
Illinois

o, 5-3-68 -t Quincy, Illinois File# 5 44-561 -r= ,

by SA ELYON H. DAVIS / /ras Dote dictated 5-9-68

This document contoins neither recommendations nor concivstons af the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is loomed to your ogency:
it and its contents ore not to be distribted outside your ogency.

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date May 15, 1968

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, 414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, shows that telephone
#223-0404 is issued to the Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street,
Quincy, Illinois.

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company shows that the following toll calls were, made from
Quincy telephone #223-0403 through the period of March 13, 1968
through April 10, 1968:

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 13, 1968 St. Louis, MA1-8900 2 22:44
Missouri

March 15, 1968 Clinton, 935-2558 1 22;39Illinois
March 15, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 4 22,40Illinois
March 15, 1968 Tacoma, 475-4400 6 Unknown

Washington
(Collect)

March 17, 1968 Seattle, Unknown 8 Unknown
Washington
(Collect)

March 21, 1968 Springfield, 528-9132 1 13:23Illinois
March 25, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 2 00:05Illinois

On 5-3-68 of Quincy, Illinois File # SI 44-561-577

by SA ELYON H. DAVIS go /ras Date dictated 5-9-68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 25, 1968 Chicago, DI2-5442 1 22:39
Illinois

March 25, 1968 Chicago, CA7-9532 2 23:16
Illinois

March 28, 1968 Springfield, 522-0633 2 10:02
Illinois

March 30, 1968 Baylis, Unknown 3 Unknown
Illinois
(Collect)

April 1, 1968 Seattle, Unknown 1 Unknown
Washington
(Collect)

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-6024 1 12:34
Illinois

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-2558 1 12:36
Illinois

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-6024 2 14:29
Illinois

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne,4 632-0000 1 Unknown
Wyoming
(Collect)

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne, 632-0000 3 Unknown
Wyoming
(Collect)

April 3, 1968 Aurora, 364-9284 6 Unknown
Illinois
(Collect)

&

SI 44-561

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 25, 1968 Chicago, DI2-5442 1 22:39
Illinois

March 25, 1968 Chicago, CA7-9532 2 23:16
Illinois

March 28, 1968 Springfield, 522-0633 2 10:02
Illinois

March 30, 1968 Baylis, Unknown 3 Unknown
Illinois
(Collect)

April 1, 1968 Seattle, Unknown 1 Unknown
Washington
(Collect)

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-6024 1 12:34
Illinois ,

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-2558 1 12:36
Illinois

April 2, 1968 Clinton, 935-6024 2 14:29
Illinois

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne, 4 632-0000 1 Unknown
Wyoming
(Collect)

April 2, 1968 Cheyenne, 632-0000 3 Unknown
Wyoming
(Collect)

April 3, 1968 Aurora, 364-9284 6 Unknown
Illinois
(Collect)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



qi
SI 44-561

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

April 3, 1968 Denver, 333-5486 6 Unknown
Colorado
(Collect)

April 4, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 1 23:01
Illinois

April 8, 1968 Chicago, VI7-0727 3 20:39
Illinois

April 8, 1968 Crete, OR2-5991 2 20:43
Illinois

April 8, 1968 Chicago SK6-1000 5 20:46
Heights,
Illinois

April 9, 1968 Long Branch, 222-3976 9 Unknown
New Jersey
(Collect)

April 10, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 1 19:54
Illinois

April 10, 1968 Chicago, Unknown 2 Unknown,
Illinois
(Collect)

The above'linformation is considered confidential
and may be obtained only with a subpoena duces tecum directed
to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Serivce Representative
Illinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

SI 44-561
NUMBER

TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME
CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL

DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

April 3, 1968 Denver, 333-5486 6 Unknown
Colorado
(Collect)

April 4, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 1 23:01Illinois
April 8, 1968 Chicago, VI7-0727 3 20:39Illinois
April 8, 1968 Crete, OR2-5991 2 20:43

Illinois
April 8, 1968 Chicago SK6-1000 5 20:46

Heights,Illinois
April 9, 1968 Long Branch, 222-3976 9 Unknown

New Jersey
(Collect)

April 10, 1968 Springfield, 528-7019 1 19:54
Illinois

April 10, 1968 Chicago, Unknown 2 Unknown
Illinois
(Collect)

The aboveTinformation is considered confidential
and may be obtained only with a subpoena duces tecum directed
to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Serivce RepresentativeIllinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD402 (Rev, 4.15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote May 15, 1968

The records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company,
414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, reflect that Quincy telephone
#223-9465 is -issued to RUBY CARPENTER, 630 North Sixth Street,
Quincy, Illinois.

The records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company,
Quincy, Illinois, shows the following toll calls made from
telephone #223-9465 for the period March 23, 1968 through
April 21, 1968:

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
.DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 4, 1968 St. Louis, ME1-7777 2 09:08
Missouri

March 19, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 3 20:17
Missouri

March 25, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 23 20:12
Missouri

March 28, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 3 07:47
Missouri

April 7, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 4 21:20
Missouri

April 7, 1968 St. Louis, MI5-2948 7 21:34
Missouri

April 21, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 6 11:23
Missouri

on 5-3-68 at. Quincy Illinois nFile SI 44-561 -

v by A ET.YON H *DAV /TRS_Dote dictated 5-9-68

This document contans neither.recomuendetions nor concliusons of the FBI. It Is the property of the PSI and is looned to youv ogency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date May 15, 1968

The records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company,
414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, reflect that Quincy telephone
#223-9465 is issued to RUBY CARPENTER, 630 North Sixth Street,
Quincy, Illinois.

The records of the Illinois Bell Telephone Company,
Quincy, Illinois, shows the following toll calls made from
telephone #223-9465 for the period March 23, 1968 through
April 21, 1968:

NUMBER
TELEPHONE OF MINUTES TIME

CITY NUMBER OF TELEPHONE CALL
DATE CALLED CALLED CONVERSATION PLACED

March 4, 1968 St. Louis, ME1-7777 2 09:08
Missouri

March 19, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 3 20:17
Missouri

March 25, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 23 20:12
Missouri

March 28, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 3 07:47
Missouri

April 7, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 4 21:20
Missouri

April 7, 1968 St. Louis, MI5-2948 7 21:34
Missouri

April 21, 1968 Center, AM7-3467 6 11:23
Missouri

On. 5-3-68 at Quincy, Illinois File # SI 44-561-578

by ELYON H. DAVIS gno /ras Date dictated 5-9-68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F.BI. It Is the property of the F81 and is looned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

The above information is considered confidential
and may be made public only to the issuance of a subpoena
duces tecum directed to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Service Representative
Illinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

SI 44-561

The above information is considered confidential
and may be made public only to the issuance of a subpoena
duces tecum directed to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Service RepresentativeIllinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date, May 15, 1968

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, 414 Main Street, Quincy, .Illinois, shows that Quincy,
Illinois, telephone #222-7142 is issued to FRANK FULLER, 2601
Chestnut Street, Quincy, Illinois.

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, Quincy, Illinois, did not show that any long distance
telephone toll calls had been placed to or from Quincy #222
7.142 for the period from February 15, 1968 through April 7,
1968.

No information was available from these records
-for the period after April 7, 1968.

The above information is considered cbnfidential
and may be obtained only with a subpoena duces tecum directed
to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Service Manager
Illinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

on 5-3-68 t, Quincy, Illinois Fn.,#SI 44-561- 2,

y SA /H.DAVIS ras Dote dictated 5-9-68
This document sqn4ins netther recommen4tions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your ogency;
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date May 15. 1968

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, 414 Main Street, Quincy, Illinois, shows that Quincy,
Illinois, telephone #222-7142 is issued to FRANK FULLER, 2601
Chestnut Street, Quincy, Illinois.

A review of the records of the Illinois Bell Telephone
Company, Quincy, Illinois, did not show that any long distance
telephone toll calls had been placed to or from Quincy #222-
7142 for the period from February 15, 1968 through April 7,
1968.

No information was available from these records
for the period after April 7, 1968.

The above information is considered confidential
and may be obtained only with a subpoena duces tecum directed
to:

WILLIAM HICKLE
Service ManagerIllinois Bell Telephone Company
414 Main Street
Quincy, Illinois

On 5-3-68 at Quincy, Illinois File # SI 44-561-579

SA ENTONTH. DAVIS gwby /ras Date dictated 5-9-68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the F81 and is loaned to your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



"0
, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
FileANo. SI 44-561 421 South Sixth Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

May 16,. 1968

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your information are two recent
photographs: one newspaper mat and one proof concerning
one JAMES EARL 'RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT.
RAY is being sought as a fugitive by the Federal Bureau
of Investigation in connection with the assassination
of the Rev. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The Federal Bureau of Investigation is re
questing the aid of the nation's press in bringing
about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought
fugitive and your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

TROY COLEMAN
Special Agent in Charge

Enc. (4)

2- Sprnf'eld (1:4-5611: 66-224)

SEARCHED...... ......
SERIALI ZED . ...........
INDEXED...................
FILED ......-....

OF

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. SI 44-561 421 South Sixth Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

May 16 1968

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your information are two recent
photographs, one newspaper mat and one proof concerning
one JAMES EARL RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT.
RAY is being sought as a fugitive by the Federal Bureau
of Investigation in connection with the assassination
of the Rev. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

The Federal Bureau of Investigation is re-
questing the aid of the nation's press in bringing
about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought
fugitive and your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

They
Coleman

TROY COLEMAN
Special Agent in Charge

Enc. (4)

2 - Springfield (1; 44-561) (1: 66-224)
WR:blwbew

SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDMr
INDEXED

FILED Mr
44-561-580

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
~ MAY 1982 EQITION
. ".A&FYMf (41 c~w) ,ot-1.n 4

J" UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968

om : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money
now totals at least $100, 000. The FBI should not, however, be
publicized as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureauis continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward,
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly
prove of value -in the solution of this major 'investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

/B S ASAY 2 2 1968

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings PlanSaio-100

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (49 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968

JUL
FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub-
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money
now totals at least $100,0000. The FBI should not, however, be
publicized as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward,
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

14 xentcripe4/4/68

made

44-561-00
58/

14

6-22-19 the
as

INDEXED

DEMALICED LED

MAY 22 1968

Hobers
FBI -

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPONAL FORM NIo 10
MAY 1M N2
OSKFPMR (41 CR) 1t11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM :SAS ARTHUR LEE WOODS AND FRANK J. HABERSHAW

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield teletype to Chicago dated 4/26/68.

On May 17, 1968, STOW E. SYMON, Supervising
Sociologist, Illinois State Penitentiary, Pontiac, Illinois,
advised SA FRANK J. HABERSHAW that the prison has approximately
25 record books, each containing approximately 500 pages
for names of prison inmates. He said that in order to
determine the identity of those inmates assigned to the
Honor Farm during the period which JAMES EARL RAY was
incarcerated, a search of those record books must be
made before a review of each :inmate's file could be
instituted. He said that such would be a voluminous
amount of work and time consuming.

The abbve information was brought to the
attention of ASAC SULLIVAN and SA ROBERTS and it was
decided that, in view of the negative results of -inter
views with several former inmates, whose identity had
already been established, and since the institution of a
record search was based on information that RAY was being
financially provided for by a former cellmate at Menard
Penitentiary and not at the Illinois State Penitentiary,
Pontiac, Illinois, such a project would not be undertaken
at this time.

Inquiry at the Illinois State Prison, Pontiac,
Illinois, on April 26, 1968, revealed the only known
living former employee of the Prison Honor Farm who would
have been at -the Farm at the time of RAY was D. LANCE JONMn
615 Payson Street. Pontiac Tl1nois. It was earned
Mr. JONES is elderly and of ill health.

JONES was contacted on April 26, 1968, by SA
WOODS. JONES advised he recalls RAY as being a kitchen
helper-cook at the Honor Farm. JONES was,unable to recall
any known associate of RAY. He stated he is unable t

GI)- Springfield (44-561)
ALW:skr R
(1) MAY23 1968

B . sur h oFB SPRIN ELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings ban
ONO-in

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSKFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM SAS ARTHUR LEE WOODS AND FRANK J. HABERSHAW

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield teletype to Chicago dated 4/26/68.

On May 17, 1968, STOW E. SYMON, Supervising
Sociologist, Illinois State Penitentiary, Pontiac, Illinois,
advised SA FRANK J. HABERSHAW that the prison has approximately
25 record books, each containing approximately 500 pages
for names of prison inmates. He said that in order to
determine the identity of those inmates assigned to the
Honor Farm during the period which JAMES EARL RAY was
incarcerated, a search of those record books must be
made before a review of each inmate's file could be
instituted. He said that such would be a voluminous
amount of work and time consuming.

The above information was brought to the
attention of ASAC SULLIVAN and SA ROBERTS and it was
decided that, in view of the negative results of inter-
views with several former inmates, whose identity had
already been established, and since the institution of a
record search was based on information that RAY was being
financially provided for by a former cellmate at Menard
Penitentiary and not at the Illinois State Penitentiary,
Pontiac, Illinois, such a project would not be undertaken
at this time.

Inquiry at the Illinois State Prison, Pontiac,
Illinois, on April 26, 1968, revealed the only known
living former employee of the Prison Honor Farm who would
have been at the Farm at the time of RAY was D. LANCE JONES,
615 Payson Street, Pontiac, Illinois. It was learned
Mr. JONES is elderly and of ill health.

JONES was contacted on April 26, 1968, by SA
WOODS. JONES advised he recalls RAY as being a kitchen
helper-cook at the Honor Farm. JONES was unable to recall
any known associate of RAY. He stated he is unable to44-56

Springfield (44-561) SEARCHED INDEXED.

ALW:skr SERIALIZEDMY FILED

(1)skr MAY 23 1968

Robert WAS
FB SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-106

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

recall what other -inmates 'were assigned to the Kitchen.
JONES advised to his knowledge all -the other former guard
help at the Honor Farm are deceased.

I

SI 44-561

recall what other inmates were assigned to the kitchen.
JONES advised to his knowledge all the other former guard
help at the Honor Farm are deceased.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 50i0-f06
MAY 1942 I01TON
OSA OEN. RIO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM SA ROBERT BLUM RASCOE.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 4/29/68, GARY WILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield,
Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprints
of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be compared
with latents obtained since his escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past
whereabouts and source of funds.

On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sheriff, Sangamon
County, was advised of the above.

2- Springfield (44-561)
RBR/ssj .. OXD.....

(MAY 9 3 1968
F'BI SpRIN IEILD

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM : SA ROBERT BLUM RASCOE.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 4/29/68, GARY WILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield,Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprints
of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be compared
with latents obtained since his escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past
whereabouts and source of funds.

On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sheriff, Sangamon
County, was advised of the above.

2 - Springfield (44-561)
RBR/ssj 44. 561. 583

SEARCHED
INDEXED

(2)
paj SERIALIZED MAED

MAY 23 1968
FBI A SPRINGFIELD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



**

SAC (44-561) 5/23/68

BA 'ROBERT BLUM RASCOE

MURKIN

On 4/29/68, .GARYWILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield,
Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprints
of subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be compared
with latents obtained since his escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past
whereabouts and source of funds.

On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sheriff, Sangamon
County, was advised of the above.

- Springfield (44-561)
ElBI/asi - P

SAC (44-561) 5/23/68

SA ROBERT BLUM RASCOE

MURKIN

On 4/29/68, GARY WILLIS, Sergeant, Springfield,Illinois Police Department, was advised that any fingerprintsof subject JAMES EARL RAY as set forth on IO to be comparedwith latents obtained since his escape from Missouri State
Penitentiary on 4/23/67 in order to establish RAY'S past
whereabouts and source of funds.

On the same date, EDWARD RYAN, Sheriff, Sangamon
County, was advised of the above.

2 - Springfield (44-561)
RBR/ssj
(2) 44-561-583
par SEARCHED

INCOXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 2 3 1968

F31-SPRINGPIELD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* 6;

5/22/$8
PLAIN TEXT

TELE2YPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN.

RE CHICAGO TEL KAY TWENTY ONE LAST.

RE ALLEGED ASSOCIATE ANDREW, WILSON DC

DE CORE TNTERVIEWED, ADVISED WAS ACQ INTED WITH SUBJECT
WHILE BOTH INCARCERATED AT MNEARD PRI . FRIENDSHIP ON

CASUAL BASIS AND AT NO TIME DID THEY ENGAGE IN LONG

CONVERSATIONS.

HAS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH RAY SINCE LAST SEEINQ HIM IN

REWARD. PICKED SIXTY IHOGRAPH AS BEST LIKENESS AS .H

MECALLS IX. CANNOT FURNISH ANY IDENTITIES OF FELLOW

INMATES WRO WERE CLOSE TO RAY IN MENAmD. SPECIFICALLY

COUID NOT RECALL ANYONE NAMD JAMES LOAMA OWENS.

;STATES SHOULD E EVER, DEVELOP ANY INFO CONCERNING

SUBJECT'S PRESENT WNHERABOUTS OR RECALL ANY CLOSE ASGOCIATES
1

WILL IMMEDIATELY CONTACT FB1.

AMt CC$ TO ST. 'LOUIS, SAN FRANCISCO AND SPRINGFIELD,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
1 - St. Louis (44.-775) (AM)
1 - San Francisco (173-65) (AM)

(- Springfield (44-461) (AM

(4)

5/22/68
PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

MURKIN.

RE CHICAGO TEL MAY TWENTY ONE LAST.

RE ALLEGED ASSOCIATE ANDREW WILSON DE CORE.

DE CORE INTERVIEWED, ADVISED WAS ACQUAINTED WITH SUBJECT

WHILE BOTH INCARCERATED AT MENARD PRISON. FRIENDSHIP ON

CASUAL BASIS AND AT NO TIME DID THEY ENGAGE IN LONG

CONVERSATIONS.

HAS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH RAY SINCE LAST SEEING HIM IN

MENARD. PICKED SIXTY PHOTOGRAPH AS BEST LIKENESS AS HE

RECALLS HIM. CANNOT FURNISH ANY IDENTITIES OF FELLOW

INMATES WHO WERE CLOSE TO RAY IN MENARD. SPECIFICALLY

COULD NOT RECALL ANYONE NAMED JAMES LOAMA OWENS.

STATES SHOULD HE EVER DEVELOP ANY INFO CONCERNING

SUBJECT'S PRESENT WHEREABOUTS OR RECALL ANY CLOSE ASSOCIATES

WILL IMMEDIATELY CONTACT FBI.

AM CCS TO ST. LOUIS, SAN FRANCISCO AND SPRINGFIELD.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM)
0

1 - San Francisco (173-65) (AM)I - Springfield (44-461) (AM
RJD: pas
(4)

44-561-584
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY a EDITION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, Springfield (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM Joseph L. McKinstray

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L.
McKinstray:

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

DELMAR BELL, 2111 Lincoln St., advised that he owns the house
at 2251 Monroe St., and that CARL HOFFMAN never lived in that house.
He advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short
time about 3 years ago. He advised that while HOFFMAN himself was
alright, he associated with boisterous friends -who came to the apart
ment and caused trouble, parking their cars improperly and making
excessive noise. 'He advised he :finally gave HOFEMAN notice to move
and he did nove, and he has not heard from him since.

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had
never knowingly seen this person.

2 - Springfield ED INDEXED
JLM JI4

4 1968
. PRIN FBL

i Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Springfield (44-561) DATE: 5/23/68

FROM : Joseph L. McKinstray

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L.
McKinstray:

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

DELMAR BELL, 2111 Lincoln St.,, advised that he owns the house
at 2251 Monroe St., and that CARL HOFFMAN never lived in that house.
He advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short
time about 3 years ago. He advised that while HOFFMAN himself was
alright, he associated with boisterous friends who came to the apart-
ment and caused trouble, parking their cars improperly and making
excessive noise. He advised he finally gave HOFFMAN notice to move
and he did move, and he has not heard from him since.

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had
never knowingly seen this person.

42.561 -585-
2 - Springfield SEARCHED

SERIALIZE
INDEXED

JLM
2 41968

FB
SPRINGFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC* Springfield (44-561) 5/23/68

Joseph L, 'McKinstray
1 ~1

FURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L.,
McKinstray:

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

DELMAR SELL, 2111 Lincoln St., Advised that he owns the house
at 2251 Monroe St., and that CARL HOFFMAN never lived in that house.
He .advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short
time about 3, years ago. He advised that while HOFFMAN himself was
alright,` he associated with boisterous friends who came to the apart
ment and caused trouble, parking their cars improperly and making
excessive noise. He advised he finally gave HOFMAN notice 'to'move
and he did move, and he has not heard from him since.

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had
never knowingly seen this person.

nI

Ir

.2- Springfield
JLM

..
1

a i~ys

SAC, Springfield (44-561) 5/23/68

Joseph L. McKinstray

MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted by SA Joseph L.
McKinstray:

AT GRANITE CITY, ILLINOIS

DELMAR BELL, 2111 Lincoln St., advised that he owns the house
at 2251 Monroe St., and that CARL HOFFMAN never lived in that house.
He advised that HOFFMAN did rent a room at 2111 Lincoln for a short
time about 3 years ago. He advised that while HOFFMAN himself was
alright, he associated with boisterous friends who came to the apart-
ment and caused trouble, parking their cars improperly and making
excessive noise. He advised he finally gave HOFFMAN notice to move
and he did move, and he has not heard from him since.

BELL was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and stated he had
never knowingly seen this person.

2 - Springfield
JLM

Dts
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-17 (Rev. 4.26.63)
£,1 *OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF ERROR

4 - 5 "May 23, 1968
To From

SAC, Kansas City ( 44-760 Director, FBI( 4 4.- 3 8 8 6 1

Subject: ames Ear ay, - , .7n, W.F. #4 -A,
Top Ten Fugitive; Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. (Deceased) - Victim
CR Conspiracy; UFAC - Robbery

Reference: C) Cover pages of SA MReport of SA Ray nr R, - Rowe _ C) ULetterhead memo

dated 5/15/68 at Kansas City
")Letter ) Teletype () Airtel C) Radiogram C Coablegrcma

dated ..__________from to

Your mail dispatch of , registry number

[Nonsubstantive Error - notify appropriate personnel; make notation QSvbstontive Error - return original of form to Bureau promptly with

in error folder; and consider in next performnce ratings. Consider explanations and recommendations.
employees' work records as to any needed action.

Take appropriateaction in connection with errorin subject matter checked belour

. Administrative Doto .314. Details
(t3a. Failed to submit letterhead memo re subject who is 1 a. No description

Government employee R] b. Stops not removed

(lo. Omison otoL operty of FBI* statement on r . Subject In custody complaint and warrant issued but imme
letterhead memo diate hearing before USC not reported

Mc. Reason for protecting source not given d. Delay in receiving information from P.D. indicates lack of

Bd, Pretext not described police liaison
e. Documentation re FISUR Agents omitted e. Incomplete reporting

Q f. Failure to meet 3-day reporting rule after arrest f. Administrative data in details ~

(: 2. Delayed Q g. Incorrect code section citedBja. investigation ( c. Transcription h. Failed to
b. Dictation C] d. Reporting C) 1. 'Take sworn statement

(3 '3. 0.0. incorrect (0.0. is t Q 2. Show employed key facility
4. Reporting offce .. 1. Show date information received

S. ate of communication fe 4. Show name of Agent conducting interview
Q 6. Investigative period 3 S. Show has access classified data at key facility

() 7. Title (:31. Characterization omitted
a. Incomplete U) d. Incorrectly (0" e. Fugitive ) . *Place' omitted in jurot of sworn statement

b,Misspelled. 1. Changed 1. Omitted U) k. Form
0c. Omitted CU) 2. Carried FD 2. Incorrectly U) 1. incomplete

Q 1. 1.0. No. carried C) 2. Incorrect8 2. Wanted Flyer No. ": 1. No Indication U. S. Marshal notified
3. Check Circular No. Q 15. Enclosures

C] 8. Character ("]a. Not received ( c3C. Not submitted

Q a. Incomplete ") b. Incorrect U) c. Omitted Q b. Not described 1. Disposition Sheet

U g. Synopsis E3 2. Probation Flash

a. Incomplete or inadequate C) 16. Security Classification
b. Facts not In detail or vice versa a. Incorrect C) c. Classification omitted U) d. Reason

()c, Fails to show E2,. Declassify U) Protective )CGroup not shown
(") 1. Owner notified 17. Leods

2. Employed key facility U 1 . Not set out b. To vague
3. Has access classified data at key facility U) 18. Informontse

] d. Recovery value not Set out )a. FBI No. not given - (") e. Date of FBI Identification
U)e. Caution' statement b. 45-day contact missed Division record check not listed

© 1. Omitted c. Incorrect1' symbol )f. Failed to submit evaluation

U 2. Failure to delete U)d. Not identified memo
10. Status U) 19. Reference

C3 a. Incorrect U) b. Omitted ")a. incorrect U) b. Omitted

Ui 1, Not approved by SAC (original returned for approval and forwarding)U) 20. Abstract

)12. Copies 21. Form FD-122
U"a. Not legible 22. Misspelling, page

( ]b. Not furnished (U) 23. Typographical error
©1. Auxiliary office ) 24. Incorrect use of

B ,U. S, Attorney
.4 itlM

3. b. Teletype SERIA~rZEf 0
U"c. Incorrect no. of copies to ("" 2$. Resubmit promptly in rm su tab r i on

1. Bureau ( ) 26. Parole Report
2, _ _ _ _ _a. Not submitted F 'pRI FIEL

d. Reason for information copy ' b. Violation block

)13. fir* Number should be 27. Incorrect date(s)
Cla. Incorrectly reported 28. Miscellaneous
-()b. Files consolidated at Bureaux 29. Bureau mailing inst cions, Manual of Ru and Requlvttons,

PartII, Section 3, B, 2, Item e. not followed.
Remarks Page 45 of report, first 0 30. Submitappropriateamended

paragraph should be July 18, 19 67 ,k-°instead of " 69. Bureau co 'Ms

corrected.

Springfield

0-17 (Rev. 4-26-63)

44-561
at. OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF ERROR

Date

84-5361 May 23, 1968
To 88-2145* From

SAC, Kansas City ( 44-760 ) Director, FBI ( 44-38861 )

Subject: James Earl Ray, aka - Fugitive, 1.0. #4182 W.F. #442-A,
Top Ten Fugitive; Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. (Deceased) - Victim
CR Conspiracy; UFAC - Robbery

Reference: Cover pages of SA Report of SA Raymond B. Howe Letterhead memo

dated 5/15/68 at Kansas City
Letter Teletype Airtel Radiogram Cablegrom

dated from to

Your mail dispatch of # registry number

Nonsubstantive Error - notify appropriate personnel; make notation Substantive Error - return original of form to Buregu promptly with

in error folder; and consider in next performance ratings. Consider explanations and recommendations.

employees' work records as to any needed action.

Take appropriate action in connection with error in subject matter checked below.

1. Administrative Data 14. Details

a Failed to submit letterhead memo re subject who is a. No description
Government employee b. Stops not removed

D. Omission of "Property of FBI* statement on C. Subject in custody, complaint and warrant issued but imme-

letterhead memo diate hearing before USC not reported

C. Reason for protecting source not given d. Delay in receiving information from P.D. indicates lack of

d. Pretext not described police liaison

e. Documentation re FISUR Agents omitted e. Incomplete reporting

f. Failure to meet S-day reporting rule after arrest f. Administrative data in details

2. Delayed g. Incorrect code section cited

a. Investigation c. Transcription h. Failed to

b. Dictation d. Reporting 1. Take sworn statement

3. O.O. incorrect (O.O. is , 2. Show employed key facility

4. Reporting office 3. Show date information received

S. Date of communication 4. Show name of Agent conducting interview
S. Show has access classified data at key facility

6. Investigative period
7. Title 1. Characterization omitted

a. Incomplete d. Incorrectly e. Fugitive 1. "Place" omitted in jurat of sworn statement

be Misspelled 1. Changed 1. Omitted k. Form

C. Omitted 2. Carried 2. Incorrectly 1. Incomplete

1. I.O. No. carried 2. Incorrect

2. Wanted Flyer No. 1. No indication U. S. Marshal notified

3. Check Circular No. 15. Enclosures
8. Character a. Not received c. Not submitted

a. Incomplete b. Incorrect C. Omitted b. Not described 1. Disposition Sheet

9. Synopsis
2. Probation Flash

a. Incomplete or inadequate 16. Security Classification
b. Facts not in detail or vice versa a. Incorrect c. Classification omitted d. Reason

C. Fails to show b. Declassify Protective Group not shown

1. Owner notified 17. Leods
2. Employed key facility a. Not set out b. Too vague

3. Has access classified data at key facility 18. Informants
d. Recovery value not set out a. FBI No. not given e. Date of FBI Identification

e. "Caution" statement b. 45-day contact missed Division record check not listed

1. Omitted C. Incorrect T symbol f. Failed to submit evaluation

2. Failure to delete d. Not Identified memo

10. Status 19. Reference

a. Incorrect b. Omitted a. Incorrect b. Omitted

11. Not approved by SAC (original returned for approval and forwarding) 20. Abstract
12. Copies 21. Form FD-122

a. Not legible 22. Misspelling, page 411-561-586b. Not furnished 23. Typographical error
1. Auxiliary office 24. Incorrect use of

SEARCHER 2S
INDEXED

2. U. Attorney a. Airtel
3. b. Teletype SERIALIZED

C. Incorrect no. of copies to 25. Resubmit promptly in form suitable for dissemination

1. Bureau 26. Parole Report MAY
2. a. Not submitted -SPRINGFIELD

d. Reason for information copy , b. Violation block incorrect

13. Bufile Number should be 27. Incorrect date(s)
a Incorrectly reported 28. Miscellaneous
b. Files consolidated at Bureau 29. Bureau mailing instructions, Manual of Rules and Regulations,

Part II, Section 3, B, 2, Item e, not followed.
Remarks:

Page 45 of report, first 30. Submit appropriate amended pages.

paragraph should be July 18, 1967, instead of 1968. Bureau copies
corrected.

1 Springfield Tal
Committeencorry

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL, FQRM NO.10
MAY uE WTION
6SA FPMR (41 CPR) 101*11.6

\ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- DATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA LOUIE F. DEAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memorandum of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.

On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East
Pells, Paxton, Illinois, advised that her husband, DAVID
JOHN BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force sta
tioned at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois.

She further advised that she was aware of the
fact that he desired to contact the FBI with reference
to an individual who he and his friend Sergeant SCALES
'said they had seen on 5/21/68 walking on Illinois Route
45 near Rantoul, Illinois.

She advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele
phonically contacted SA TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana RA and advised
him that Sergeant BLACKMAN and Sergeant SCALES could be
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois
at which time he stated that he would have SpecialtAgent
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and
Sergeant SCALES this date at Chanute Air Force Base.

- Springfield (44-561)

(2) -

BBMAY S 71968
I'81SPRI FIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan v

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (a) CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- DATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA LOUIE F. DEAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memorandum of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.

On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East
Pells, Paxton, Illinois, advised that her husband, DAVID
JOHN BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force sta-
tioned at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois.

She further advised that she was aware of the
fact that he desired to contact the FBI with reference
to an individual who he and his friend Sergeant SCALES
said they had seen on 5/21/68 walking on Illinois Route
45 near Rantoul, Illinois.

She advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele-
phonically contacted SA TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana RA and advised
him that Sergeant BLACKMAN and Sergeant SCALES could be
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois
at which time he stated that he would have Special:Agent
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and
Sergeant SCALES this date at Chanute Air Force Base.

2 - Springfield (44-561)
LFD/jac 44 561-
(2)

jai
SEARCHED. INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 27 1968

Roberts
ISPRINGFIELD

ill's
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108 Asac DTY
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- 5/27/68

SA IDUIE F. DEAN

MURKIN

Re memorandum of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.

On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East
Pells, Paxton, Illinois, advised that her husband, DAVID
JOHN BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the 1.. Air Force sta
tioned at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois.

She further advised that she was aware of the
Oct that he desired to contact the FBI with reference
to an individual >ho he and his friend Sergeant SCALES
said they had seen on 5/21/68 walking on Illinois Route
45 near Rantoul, Illinois.

_ - Sh advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele
phonically contacted SA 'RAVELSTRAD, Urbana RA and advised
him that Sergeant 1KACMAN and Sergeant SCALES could be
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois
at which time he stated that he would have Special,Agent
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and
Sergeant SCALES this date at Chanute Air Force Base.

( Springfield (44-561)-s i' a
(2)

MAY271968
f6I *SPRINGFIELD

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- 5/27/68

SA LOUIE F. DEAN

MURKIN

Re memorandum of SPC DAVID J. KAPP, 5/21/68.

On 5/24/68, Mrs. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN, 949 East
Pells, Paxton, Illinois, advised that her husband, DAVID
JOHN BLACKMAN, is a sergeant in the U.S. Air Force sta-
tioned at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois.

She further advised that she was aware of the
fact that he desired to contact the FBI with reference
to an individual who he and his friend Sergeant SCALES
said they had seen on 5/21/68 walking on Illinois Route
45 near Rantoul, Illinois.

She advised that her husband and Sergeant SCALES
could be contacted at Chanute Air Force Base.

After contact with Mrs. BLACKMAN, the writer tele-
phonically contacted SA TRAVELSTEAD, Urbana RA and advised
him that Sergeant BLACKMAN and Sergeant SCALES could be
contacted at Chanute Air Force Base, Rantoul, Illinois
at which time he stated that he would have Special:Agent
GERALD E. MC DANIEL, JR. contact Sergeant BLACKMAN and
Sergeant SCALES this date at Chanute Air Force Base.

2 - Springfield (44-561)
LFD/jac
(2) SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED mrFILED

MAY2 7 1968
FBI. SPRINGFIELD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F-36 (R.v. 12-13*S6) w w I

I

FBI IIFBI I

Date: I

Transmit the following in _ I
(Type in plain text or code)

via AIRTELe AIRMAIL I
(Priorityor Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-7 5) P

RE: MURKIN

REBUAIRTEL 516-68; oncerning alleg tion by JOHN
EUGENE GAWRON that subject and an unnamed man robbed bank June
July, 1967.

'On ,-interview late -22-68, "W?*ON revealed location
of bank as Alton, Ill.,wand AL ntity of unnamed manwho robbed
same with subject as JIMMIE ). Stated h6 ' was Visited by
JIMMIE nights of 5-13 and 5 4-68.

One J2MES CA ENTER FB # 230 243 is-known to have
visited GAWRO on those es w ther individual.

BueU
1 - Chigagon (Info)
I - Defroit (Info)
1 - Tadianipplis (Info)
1 - Jackson (Info),
1 - Kans" ;City. ,(Info)
1 - Knoxville (Info)
1 - Momphis (Info)
1 - Milwaukee. (Info),
1 - Minneipolls,(Inifo)
1 - New Orleaks (Info)
1 - 0ia (Info)
1 - Little Rocks ( f) COPY MADE

pringfield fo)

(16)

SER, E ...... IND!;E
SER!UED F

MAY 271968
FBI-SPRING;RELD

/ I
Approved: Sent

Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 5-23-68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) P

RE: MURKIN 44-5610
REBUAIRTEL, 5-16-68, concerning allegation by JOHN

EUGENE GAWRON that subject and an unnamed man robbed bank June -
July, 1967.

On re-interview late 5-22-68, GAWRON revealed location
of bank as Alton, Ill. and identity of unnamed man who robbed
same with subject as JIMMIE (LNU): Stated he was visited by
JIMMIE nights of 5-13 and 5-14-68.

1501
One JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI # 230 243 is known to have

visited GAWRON on those dates with another individual.

3 - Bureau
1 - Chicago, (Info)
1 - Detroit (Info)
1 - Indianapolis (Info)
1 - Jackson (Info),
1 - Kansas City (Info)
1 - Knoxville (Info)
1 - Memphis (Info)
1 - Milwaukee. (Info)
1 - Minneapolis, (Info)
1 - New Orleans (Info)
1 - Omaha. (Info) ONE XEROX
1 - Little Rock (Info) COPY MADEI - Springfield (Info)
HRD:wma

6/3/48
DAYS with(16)

44-561-588-
SEARCHED

9n Q SERIALIZED MrFILED am

MAY 271968

RobertFBI -SPRINGFIELD

Approved: Sent 2 cans PitM

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL: 42-775

SL files disclose BANK OF ALTON, Alton, Ill., was robbed
by two unknown subjects on 7-13-67 (Bufile 91-27494)(SIfile 91-3699)
(SLfile -3877)o Description of number two man could fit RAY.
Number man description does not fit CARPENTER, who is 5'8",
140 #, slender build.

St. Louis City Jail records establish ed CARPENTER was in
City Jail from 6-5-67 to 3-1-68, and therefore could not have
participated in the Alton BR-,or met GAWRON during 1967 as alleged.

In view of foregoing, GAWRON is being considered as being
of known unreliability. t

Subject should STILL be considered as a possible suspect
in all unsolved bank and other robberies subsequent to 4-23-67.

Subject A & D.

2

SL: 42-775

SL files disclose BANK OF ALTON, Alton, Ill., was robbed
by two unknown subjects on 7-13-67 (Bufile 91-27494) (SIfile 91-3699)
(SLfile 91-3877) Description of number two man could fit RAY.
Number ewo man description does not fit CARPENTER, who is 5'8",
140 #, slender build.

St. Louis City Jail records establish ed CARPENTER was in
City Jail from 6-5-67 to 3-1-68, and therefore could not have
participated in the Alton BR, or met GAWRON during 1967 as alleged.

In view of foregoing, GAWRON is being considered as being
of known unreliability.

Subject should STILL be considered as a possible suspect
in all unsolved bank and other robberies subsequent to 4-23-67.

Subject A & D.

2
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t aI

a a.5/24/68 a

TEIETYPE t URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND ST. LOUIS (44-775)

PROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) IP
! a

MURIN.

RE ST, LOUIS SUMMARY TELETYPE MAY TWENTY THREE LAST.

SINCE JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI NO. TWO THREE ZERO TWO

YOUR THREE, WAS IN ST. LOUIS CITY JAIL PROM JUNEPFIVE, SIXTY

SEVEN TO MARCH ONE LAST HE COULD NOT POSSIBLY HAVE BEEN

INVOLVED IN BANK ROBBERY AT ALTON, ILL., ItEFERRED TO

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON; HOWEVER, IT IS CONCEIVABLE GAWRON

POSSIBLY INTENDED TO IDENTIFY JOHN PAUL VELA AS .PERSON

PERPETRATING THE ROBBERY AT ALTON WITH. CT RAY.

IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE UNLESS RECORDS IN POSSESSION OF

ST. LOUIS INDICATE THAT VELANTI WAS IN JAIL DURING THE PERIOD

OF THE ALTON BANK ROBBERY ON JULY THIRTEEN, SIXTY SEVEN, , a

VELANTI SHOULD B REINTERVIEWED REGARDING HIS POSSIBLE

PARTICIPATION IN THIS ROBBERY WITH SUBJECT RAY.,

SPRINGFIELD ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS8-P.

1 - ( Springo d
RFBI LP.f (2)

5/24/68

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND ST. LOUIS (44-775)

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 1P

MURKIN.

RE ST. LOUIS SUMMARY TELETYPE MAY TWENTY THREE LAST.

SINCE JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI NO. TWO THREE ZERO TWO

FOUR THREE, WAS IN ST. LOUIS CITY JAIL FROM JUNE FIVE, SIXTY

SEVEN TO MARCH ONE LAST HE COULD NOT POSSIBLY HAVE BEEN

INVOLVED IN BANK ROBBERY AT ALTON, ILL., REFERRED TO BY

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON; HOWEVER, IT IS CONCEIVABLE THAT GAWRON

POSSIBLY INTENDED TO IDENTIFY JOHN PAUL VELANTI AS PERSON

PERPETRATING THE ROBBERY AT ALTON WITH SUBJECT RAY.

IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE, UNLESS RECORDS IN POSSESSION OF

ST. LOUIS INDICATE THAT VELANTI WAS IN JAIL DURING THE PERIOD

OF THE ALTON BANK ROBBERY ON JULY THIRTEEN, SIXTY SEVEN,

VELANTI SHOULD BE REINTERVIEWED REGARDING HIS POSSIBLE

PARTICIPATION IN THIS ROBBERY WITH SUBJECT RAY.

SPRINGFIELD ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS P.

END. ONE
XERUS

MADE ccin
1 - Springfield mr
RFB:LF
(2)

D) Robert uss Hains Rit
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Roebu*& Co. (16) s Roebuck & Co. (25)320 t. Second St. 13 West 7th Street
Owcasboro, Ky. Covington, Kentucky

Sears Roebuck & Co. (5) Sears Roebuck &.Co. (24)4133 Dixie Highway 820 West Broadway
Shively, Ky. Louisvilde, Ky.

Sears Roebuck & Co. (22) Sears Roebuck & Co. (26)1010 State Street 4121 Shelbyville RoadBowling Green, Ky. St. Matthews, Kentucky

Sears Roebuck & Co. (4) Sears Roebuck & Co. (7)2102 Williams St. U.S. 60 East
Cape Girardeau, Mo. Frankfort, Kentucky
Sears Roebuck & Co. (13) S

150 rodwy .Sears Roebuck & Co. (76)1500 Broadway 1408 N. Kingshighway 'IPaducah, entucky St. Louis, Missouri
Sears Roebuck & Co. (13) ears Roebuck & Co.213 E. Main Street 1005 State St(34)

' ~ Lexington, Kentucky 1005 State Street
Ln East St. Louis, Illinois

Sears Roebuck & Co. (64)38 n d Sears Roebuck & Co. (2)3708 Grand Blvd. _112 E. anSre pSt. Louis, Missouri . 1 .Main Street
Belleville, Illinois

Sears Roebuck & Co. (7)
7412 Manchester Rd. Sears Roebuck & Co. (42)
Maplewood, Missouri 15 Crestwood Plaza
M w St. Louis, Missouri
Sears Roebuck & Co. .(730 ias Street . ( Sears Roebuck & Co. (69)e ~309 Piasa Street'(7
Alton, Illinois 11100 St. Charles Rodk RoadSt. Ann, Missouri

l

IP,FEI

:

S. Roebu & Co. (16) ES Roebuck & Co. (25,320 E. Second St. 13 West 7th Street
Owensboro, Ky. Covington, Kentucky

Sears Roebuck & Co. (5) Sears Roebuck & Co. (24)4133 Dixie Highway 820 West BroadwayShively, Ky. Louisvilde, .
Sears Roebuck & Co. (22) Sears Roebuck & Co. (26)1010 State Street 4121 Shelbyville Road
Bowling Green, Ky. St. Matthews, Kentucky
Sears Roebuck & Co. (4) Sears Roebuck & Co. (7)2102 Williams St. U.S. 60 East
Cape Girardeau, Mo. Frankfort, Kentucky
Sears Roebuck & Co. (13) Sears Roebuck & Co. (76)1500 Broadway 1408 N. KingshighwayPaducah, entucky St. Louis, Missouri1.

Sears Roebuck & Co. (13) Sears Roe buck & Co. (34)213 E. Main Street 1005 State StreetLexington, Kentucky East St. Louis, Illinois

Sears Roebuck & Co. (64) Sears Roebuck & Co.3708 Grand Blvd. (2)112 E. Main StreetSt. Louis, Missouri
Belleville, Illinois

Sears Roebuck & Co. (7) Sears Roebuck & Co.7412 Manchester Rd. (42)15 Crestwood PlazaMaplewood, Missouri St. Louis, Missouri
Sears Roebuck & Co. (17) Sears Roebuck & Co.309 Piasa Street (69)11100 St. Charles Rodk RoadAlton, Illinois St. Ann, Missouri

44.561 - 5-90
INCEXED

FILED

1668
0
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PD-36 Ae~t,,5*22-64) 1~&

I
Date: 5/24/68 I

Transmit the following in i
(Type in plaintext or code)l

Via ATRTEL ATP STAT!.
(Priority)

- - - - - - - - -- ---

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI, (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P)

RE: MURKIN

Re Louisville teletype to Director dated 4/26/68;
Atlanta teletype to Louisville dated 4/30/68; Atlanta
telephone call to Louisville, 5/22/68; and Louisville tele
phone call to Atlanta, 5/23/68.

Re: Sears Roebuck -Battery located in 1966 Mustang

With further reference to the tracing of Sears
Roebuck All-State Battery located in 1966 Mustang recovered
at Atlanta, Ga,, on 4/5/68, and with particular reference
to telephonic conversation between Supervisor CHARLES HARDING,
Atlanta Office, and FA C. ADDI1ON KINCAID of the Louisville
Office, the following additional facts are being furnished:

On 5/22/68, Mr. JOHN DARNELL, Globe Union Company,
Louisville, Ky., manufacturers of All-State Automobile
Batteries of the type recovered in instant 1966 Mustang,
stated that this battery is a 3iodel 52 which carries a
stock number of 22-7. Mr. DARNELL informed that in a 1966
Xustang the battery normally installed would be a Model
25, 35 or 36 or !tock No. 24-F, 3e stated that this battery

3-Bureau (Enc. 1) 3-Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)
2-Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 1)

St. Louis (Enc. 1) (Info)
pringfield (Enc. 1) (Info)

,-Louisville

CAK/ssb

SEARCHED .INDEXECG
SERIALIZED IILED

MAY 2 71968

Approved: Sent M Per
Snecinl Anant in Charne

FD-36 (Rev 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P)

RE: MURKIN

44561
Re Louisville teletype to Director dated 4/26/68;

Atlanta teletype to Louisville dated 4/30/68; Atlanta
telephone call to Louisville, 5/22/68; and Louisville tele-
phone call to Atlanta, 5/23/68.

Re: Sears Roebuck Battery located in 1966 Mustang

With further reference to the tracing of Sears
Roebuck All-State Battery located in 1966 Mustang recovered
at Atlanta, Ga , on 4/5/68, and with particular reference
to telephonic conversation between Supervisor CHARLES HARDING,
Atlanta Office, and SA C. ADDISON KINCAID of the Louisville
Office, the following additional facts are being furnished:

On 5/22/68, Mr. JOHN DARNELL, Globe Union Company,
Louisville, Ky , manufacturers of All-State Automobile
Batteries of the type recovered in instant 1966 Mustang,
stated that this battery is a Model 52 which carries a
stock number of 22-F. Mr. DARNELL informed that in a 1966
Mustang the battery normally installed would be a Model
25, 35 or 36 or Stock No. 24-F. He stated that this battery

3-Bureau (Enc. 1) 3-Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)
2-Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 1)

St. Louis (Enc. 1) (Info)
1- Springfield (Enc. 1) (Info)
4 Louisville
CAK/ssb
(14) 44-561-571

SEARCHED INDEXEC

SERIALIZED MEALED
MAY 271968

ColiesFBI SPRINGS

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge w/end
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LS 44-947

could be purchased in any of the Sears Roebuck retail
automobile store outlets located in Eastern Missouri,
SouthernIllinois, all of the State of Indiana, all of the
State of Ohio, all of the State of West Virginia, or all
of the State of Kentucky. He stated that as of the present
time, there are 133 retail Sears Roebuck automobile stores
which stock and sell this battery.

With reference to the possibility of obtaining
this battery through mail order, Mr. DARNELL stated that
this could be possible but only upon referral of the mail
order to the Louisville plant of Globe by Sears Roebuck in
Chicago, Illinois, .for delivery direct from the Louisville
plant. It is to be noted that -the central distributing
point and warehouse of Sears Roebuck -in Chicago would not
stock a 22-F battery manufactured at -the Louisville plant
-inasmuch as Chicago is served by the Milwaukee plant of
Globe Union.

With reference to the possibility of purchase
of the battery by mail order, Mr. DARNELL checked all
mail orders -filledby the Louisville plant upon such
referral by Sears Roebuck in Chicago and stated -that no
mail order received was -for a Model 22-F battery, thus
eliminating the possiblity of purchase of instant battery
through mail order.

Pursuant -to conversation held with Supervisor
CHARLES HARDING of the Atlanta Office, Mr. DARNELL was
requested to -furnishand did furnish copies of the Sears
Roebuck retail automobile store outlets in the area
surrounding Memphis, consisting of stores -in the Greater
St. Louis, Missouri, area and Southeastern Missouri, as
well as Southern Illinois as far North as Alton, Illinois,
as well as stores in Western Kentucky. Next to the name
and address of the Sears Roebuck stores so listed in
parenthesis are listed the total number of the type 22-F `
battery -furnished these various stores during the pertinent
period from 2/22/68, to April 5, 1968. It is to be noted
that while instant battery carries a date code of 3/68,
Mr. DARNELL explained that the code date is effective
on the 21st of each month indicating that this battery was
distributed possibly as early as 2/22/68, as a March
product.

For the information of offices not previously
receiving correspondence regarding tracing of instant

-2-
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LS 44-947

could be purchased in any of the Sears Roebuck retail
automobile store outlets located in Eastern Missouri,
Southern Illinois, all of the State of Indiana, all of the
State of Ohio, all of the State of West Virginia, or all
of the State of Kentucky. He stated that as of the present
time, there are 133 retail Sears Roebuck automobile stores
which stock and sell this battery.

With reference to the possibility of obtaining
this battery through mail order, Mr. DARNELL stated that
this could be possible but only upon referral of the mail
order to the Louisville plant of Globe by Sears Roebuck in
Chicago, Illinois, for delivery direct from the Louisville
plant. It is to be noted that the central distributing
point and warehouse of Sears Roebuck in Chicago would not
stock a 22-F battery manufactured at the Louisville plant
inasmuch as Chicago is served by the Milwaukee plant of
Globe Union.

With reference to the possibility of purchase
of the battery by mail order, Mr. DARNELL checked all
mail orders filled by the Louisville plant upon such
referral by Sears Roebuck in Chicago and stated that no
mail order received was for a Model 22-F battery, thus
eliminating the possibility of purchase of instant battery
through mail order.

Pursuant to conversation held with Supervisor
CHARLES HARDING of the Atlanta Office, Mr. DARNELL was
requested to furnish and did furnish copies of the Sears
Roebuck retail automobile store outlets in the area
surrounding Memphis, consisting of stores in the Greater
St. Louis, Missouri, area and Southeastern Missouri, as
well as Southern Illinois as far North as Alton, Illinois,
as well as stores in Western Kentucky. Next to the name
and address of the Sears Roebuck stores so listed in
parenthesis are listed the total number of the type 22-F
battery furnished these various stores during the pertinent
period from 2/22/68, to April 5, 1968. It is to be noted
that while instant battery carries a date code of 3/68,
Mr. DARNELL explained that the code date is effective
on the 21st of each month indicating that this battery was
distributed possibly as early as 2/22/68, as a March
product.

For the information of offices not previously
receiving correspondence regarding tracing of instant

-2-
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LS 44-947

battery, this battery is described as an All-State high
voltage, internal connector battery with the identifying
Model 52 contained in white letters in a small circular
plastic case on -three sides of -the battery. It also bears
the marking "F-41 B E 8, square 48" located on -the top
of -the lead shield washer on -the negative post-. The date
code "C-8" indicating the battery was manufactured in
March, 1968, is contained in a small white decal on the
side of the battery.

Enclosed for the Bureau and each receiving office
is a copy of the list of Sears Roebuck retail stores carrying
this battery and through which retail outlet same may have
been purchased during -the above period -from 2/22 to 4/4/68.

No leads are being set forth herewith by the Louis
ville Office relative -to further tracing of this battery
but same is being left -to -the descretion of the 00 as

'indicated in referenced teletype of the Louisville Office
dated 4/26/68.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

-3-

LS 44-947

battery, this battery is described as an All-State high
voltage, internal connector battery with the identifying
Model 52 contained in white letters in a small circular
plastic case on three sides of the battery. It also bears
the marking "F-41 B E 8, square 48" located on the top
of the lead shield washer on the negative post. The date
code "C-8" indicating the battery was manufactured in
March, 1968, is contained in a small white decal on the
side of the battery.

Enclosed for the Bureau and each receiving office
is a copy of the list of Sears Roebuck retail stores carrying
this battery and through which retail outlet same may have
been purchased during the above period from 2/22 to 4/4/68.

No leads are being set forth herewith by the Louis-
ville Office relative to further tracing of this battery
but same is being left to the descretion of the 00 as
indicated in referenced teletype of the Louisville Office
dated 4/26/68.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

-3-
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Date: 5/27/68

Tiansmit the following in
(Type in plointext qr <ode)

V.AIRTEL * AIRMAIL iVia _... . .. 4.
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTENTION: NCIC)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91--0)

SUBJECT: JOHN MASON
POSSIBLE BR

On 5/22/68, DON BRANDT, Assistant Cashier, Illinois
State Bank of East Alton, illinois, advised that JOHN MASON
had deposited $8,000.00 in the Citizens Savings and Loan of
East Alton, Illinois, and that he had the money at his bank.
BRANDT furnished the serial number of 20 $100 bills and 120
$50 bills which were deposited by JOHN MASON on 5/21/68 at
the Citizens Savings and Loan, East Alton, Illinois.

The serial numbers are as follows:

$100 Bills

1104572285A Series 1950 D
801336165 Series 1950 E
801934827 Series 1950 B
L07004199A Series 1950 C
L07540155A Series 1950 C
G13743218A Series 1950 D
G13871888A Seies 1950 D
G14596648A Series 1950 E
B03398564A Series 1950
B04679834A Series 1950 A
E09476292A Series 1950 D
D00495749A Series 1950
.H04992408A Series 1950 D

3 - 'Bureau 1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 1 - St.Louis (Info)
®-. Springfield (1 - 91-0)

(1- 91-3699)
(1- 91-3992)

FEC/ssj (1 - 44-561)- ARCHR>.
(9) SRILZ

- NDEXED.
FILED

Approved: _ ___._ Sent -.M Per ......
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Bev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/27/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTENTION: NCIC)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-0)

SUBJECT: JOHN MASON
POSSIBLE BR

On 5/22/68, DON BRANDT, Assistant Cashier, Illinois
State Bank of East Alton, Illinois, advised that JOHN MASON
had deposited $8,000.00 in the Citizens Savings and Loan of
East Alton, Illinois, and that he had the money at his bank.
BRANDT furnished the serial number of 20 $100 bills and 120
$50 bills which were deposited by JOHN MASON on 5/21/68 at
the Citizens Savings and Loan, East Alton, Illinois.

The serial numbers are as follows:

$100 Bills
H04572285A Series 1950 D
B01336165 Series 1950 E
H01934827 Series 1950 B
L07004199A Series 1950 C
L07540155A, Series 1950 C
G13743218A Series 1950 D
G13871888A Series 1950 D
G14596648A Series 1950 E
B03398564A Series 1950
B04679834A Series 1950 A
E09476292A Series 1950 D
D00495749A Series 1950
H04992408A Series 1950 D

3 - Bureau 1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 1 - St.Louis (Info)
4 - Springfield (1 - 91-0)

(1- 91-3699)
(1- 91-3992)

FEC/ssj (1 - 44-561)
SEARCHED(9)
SERIALIZED

INDEXED

FILED

rub
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge 44-561-592
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



S1 91-0

I H04985640A Series 1950 D
1100553780 Series 1950 C }
H04975387A Series .1950 D'
H02648573A Series 1950 B
H04912238A Series 1950 D
K00222805A Series 1934
A02490084A Series 1950 B

$50 Bills

1103416821A - H03416880A Series 1950 D
fH02447076A Series 1950 C
G12760049A Series 1950 D
J02742048 Series 1950 D
G15823454A Series 1950 D
F011-18524A Series 1950
E05870162A Series 1950 A
B35166362A Series 1950 D
L00103408 Series 1963 A
G01000250 Series 1950 D
E07756231A Series 1950 B
H03229553A Series 1950 D

D00467899 Series 1950 B
E11609035A Series 1950 D
HO3372525A Series 1950 D
L00778025A Series 1963 A
1102993486A Series 1950 D
.H03397932A, Series 1950 ,D
H03643837A, Series 1950 D
G01308381A Series 1963 A
100552124 Sries 1950 B
H03207896A Series 1950 D
103228634A Series 1950 D
H03891665A Series 1950 D
G16303173A Series 1950 D
H02760862A Series -1950,D
H02759604A Series 1950 D
HO2683532A Series 1950 C
L04871892A Series 1950 B.
G13262394A Series 1950 D
B24032261A Series 1950 B
H00723490 Series 1950 D
1101548130A Series 1950 A
H00586682 Series-1950 C

-- 2
I-2-

SI 91-0

H04985640A Series 1950 D

H00553780 Series 1950 C

H04975387A Series 1950 D
H02648573A Series 1950 B
H04912238A Series 1950 D

K00222805A Series 1934
A02490084A Series 1950 B

$50 Bills
H03416821A - H03416880A Series 1950 D

H02447076A Series 1950 C

G12760049A Series 1950 D

J02742048 Series 1950 D

G15823454A Series 1950 D
F01118524A Series 1950
E05870162A Series 1950 A
B35166362A Series 1950 D

L00103408 Series 1963 A

G01000250 Series 1950 D
E07756231A Series 1950 B
H03229553A Series 1950 D

D00467899 Series 1950 B
E11609035A Series 1950 D

H03372525A Series 1950 D

L00778025A Series 1963 A
H02993486A Series 1950 D

H03397932A Series 1950 D
H03643837A, Series 1950 D
G01308381A Series 1963 A
H00552124 Series 1950 B
H03207896A Series 1950 D
H03228634A Series 1950 D
H03891665A Series 1950 D

G16303173A Series 1950 D

H02760862A Series 1950 D
H02759604A Series 1950 D

H02683532A Series 1950 C

L04871892A Series 1950 B.
G13262394A Series 1950 D

B24032261A Series 1950 B
H00723490 Series 1950 D
H01548130A Series 1950 A
H00586682 Séries1950 C

- 2 -
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SI 91-0

K01349048A, Series 1950 A
G09446495A Series 1950 B
B20528282A Series -3950 'B
C04754681A Series 1950 B

j G16427591A Series 1950 D
1102944064A Series 1950 D
H03189755A Series 1950 D
H02934253A Series 1950 D
H03221694A Series 1950 D
H03228633A Series 1950 D
H03337389A Series 1950 D
H03393533A Series 1950 D
H03397313A Series 1950 D
H03397314A Ser-ies 1950 D
H03397378A Series 1950 D
208585462A Series 1950 D
100713260 Series 1950 C
H02019370A Series -1950 B
G12181525A Series 1950 C
G15170116A Series 1950 D
B37441311A Series 1950 D
B31809577A Series 1950 'D
G0711574A Series 1950
E11586003A Series 1950 D
D12261655A Series 1950 D
C10276090A Series 1950 D
K00156641 Series 1950 A

All of above enumerated bills are -Federal Reserve
Notes.

WALTER MAY, Cashier,, Citizens Savings and Loan,
East Alton, Illinois, furnished the -following description
and information pertaiing to subject.

Name: JOHN MASON
Age: Late thirties
Weight: 180 - 190
Build: Stocky
Hair: Dark brown, very close to black

wavy, combed straight back, appeared
to be styled and had a receding hair
line.

Eyes: Unknown
Complexion:; Clear'
Speech: Spoke with somewhat of a Texan accent.
Employment: Truck Driver, Atlas Plumbing Company,

St. Louis, Missouri.

SI 91-0

K01349048A Series 1950 A
G09446495A Series 1950 B
B20528282A Series 1950 B
C04754681A Series 1950 B
G16427591A Series 1950 D
H02944064A Series 1950 D
H03189755A Series 1950 D
H02934253A Series 1950 D
H03221694A Series 1950 D
H03228633A Series 1950 D
H03337389A Series 1950 D
H03393533A Series 1950 D
H03397313A Series 1950 D
H03397314A Series 1950 D
H03397378A Series 1950 D
208585462A Series 1950 D
H00713260 Series 1950 C
H02019370A Series 1950 B
G12181525A Series 1950 C
G15170116A Series 1950 D
·37441311ASeries 1950 D
B31809577A Series 1950 D
G02711574A Series 1950
E11586003A Series 1950 D
D12261655A Series 1950 D
C10276090A Series 1950 D
K00156641 Series 1950 A

All of above enumerated bills are Federal Reserve
Notes.

WALTER MAY, Cashier, 7 Citizens Savings and Loan,
East Alton, Illinois, furnished the following description
and information pertaining to subject.

Name: JOHN MASON
Age: Late thirties
Weight: 180 - 190
Build: Stocky
Hair: Dark brown, very close to black

wavy, combed straight back, appeared
to be styled and had a receding hair
line.

Eyes: Unknown
Complexion: Clear
Speech: Spoke with somewhat of a Texan accent.
Employment: Truck Driver, Atlas Plumbing Company,St. Louis, Missouri.- 3 -
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SI 91-0O

LEAD:

NCIC

Compare these serial numbers with bait money
ser-ial numbers entered into -NCIC taken -in bank robberies
and burglaries.

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At East Alton, Illinois

Will display appropriate photographs, including
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

II

-4

It

SI 91-0

LEAD:

NCIC

Compare these serial numbers with bait money
serial numbers entered into NCIC taken in bank robberies
and burglaries.

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At East Alton, Illinois
Will display appropriate photographs, including

photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

4
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FRI SPRNGFLD

Fi3I ST LOUTS

110 PM URGFNT 5-?7-68 GMC

TO: nIREfFCTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM ST. LOUIS , 44-175

WALTER FLLSWGRTH NO!.'N, SIX EIGHT, CLAIMS TO BE SUBYqJFCTR

cLOSE$T ASSOCIATE AT MSP PRIOR TO SUBJECT'S ESCAPE.

Sw SELL TELE. CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL

CHARGED TO CARMEN PATTON , FIVE TWO ZERO SIX WASH. SLMO, NOLAN'S

LANDLADY:, OCT. TWF TYNINE, SIXTYSEVEN CAREA CODE SIX ONE EIGHT)

TWo SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVEN EIGHT, LEAMINGTON, ILL*

POSTAL GUIDE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON* PHONF CO*

SAYS TOWN IN, SOUTH CENTRAL, ILL.

SPRINGFIF.LDIDENTIFY LEAMINGTON, SUBSCRIBER*

A R D. P

AP.F

FTI SPRNSF'LD

SERtAU21El ,ILE`

AY,211968
F1i3 SPRINGFIELD

FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS

110 PM URGENT 5-27-68 GMC

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM ST. LOUIS 44-775

44-561MURKIN.

WALTER ELLSWORTH NOLAN, SIX EIGHT, CLAIMS TO BE SUBJECT'S

CLOSEST ASSOCIATE AT MSP PRIOR TO SUBJECT'S ESCAPE.

SW BELL TELE. CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL

CHARGED TO CARMEN PATTON FIVE TWO ZF.RO SIX WASH., SLMO, NOLAN'S

LANDLADY: OCT. TWENTYNINE, SIXTYSEVEN (AREA CODE SIX ONE FIGHT),

TWO SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVEN EIGHT, LEAMINGTON, ILL.

POSTAL GUIDE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON. PHONE CO.

SAYS TOWN IN SOUTH CENTRAL, ILL.

SPRINGFIFLDIDENTIFY LEAMINGTON SUBSCRIBER.

A & D. P

END

AFF

something 7FBI SPRNGFLD 44-561-593
Concert

SEARCH its U.AP her
SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 27 1968

Learnington
ll. Lyll

C FBI SPRINGFIELD-
Signature

can@Robert
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Fqj SPRNGLD

FBI ST LOUIS

110 PM URGENT, 5-27-75 GMC

TO: DIRECTOR,'MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM ST. LOUIS 44-775

MURKIN.

EWALTER ELLSWORTH NOLAN, SIX FIGHTs CLAIMS TO PFSUBJECT'S

C.OSEST ASSOCIATE AT MSP PRIOR TO 5URJECTV-S ESCAPE.

SW SELL TELE* CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL

CHARGED TO CARMEN PATTON , FIVE TWO ZERO. SIX wASH*> SLMO, NOLAN'S

LANDtA'DY: OCT. TWFNTYNINE, SIXTYS.VEN (AREA CO0 SIX ONE EIGHT),

TWO SFVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVRN EIGHT, LEAMINGTON, ILL*

POSTAL GUIDE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON. PHQNE CO.

SAYS TOWN IN SOUTH CENTRALs ILL.

SPRINGFIELDIDF.NTIFY LEAMINGTON SURSCRIaER*

F91 PRNC'FLD

P

FB' SPRIN ' 'Lr

Lt0P
END A

FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS

110 PM URGENT 5-27-78 GMC

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM ST. LOUIS 44-775

MURKIN.

WALTER FILLSWORTH NOLAN, SIX FIGHT, CLAIMS TO BE SUBJECT'S

CLOSEST ASSOCIATE AT MSP PRIOR TO SUBJECT'S ESCAPE.

SW BELL TELE. CO (PROTECT) ADVISED FOLLOWING PHONE CALL

CHARGED TO CARMEN PATTON , FIVE TWO ZERO. SIX WASH., SLMO, NOLAN'S

LANDLADY: OCT. TWENTYNINE. SIXTYSEVEN (AREA CODF. SIX ONE EIGHT>,

TWO SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR SEVEN EIGHT, LFAMINGTON, ILL.

POSTAL GUIDE AND HIGHWAY MAP FAILS TO LIST LEAMINGTON. PHONE CO.

SAYS TOWN IN SOUTH CENTRAL, ILL.

SPRINGFIFLDIDENTIFY LEAMINGTON SUBSCRIBER.

A 8 D. P

END

AFF

FBI $PRNGFLD

P 44-561-593
SEARCHED

INDEX

SERIALIZEZ FILED Mr
MAY 27 1968

FB! SPRINGBELLY

Learnington ld @ Lyle
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. to
MAY 1 EDITION
GSA FPMR (t CMR) 10t.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5/27/68

FROM :SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN and Sgt. FRANK SCALES,
were interviewed by SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR., at their place of
employment, Chanute Air Force Base,Ill., and they furnished the following
information:

On 5/21/68 at 5:10AM they were on their way to work at Chanute,
and were travelling south on US highway 45 about one mile north of
Rantoul, Ill. It was dark andtheysaw in the headlights a white male
walking north 6n the shoulder of the highway. The man appeared to stagger
as if -intoxicated and was shabbily dressed.mHe was described as $C
51 7" and having dark bushy hair.

BLACHMAN advised that later that day after he had gotten home
he saw a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY in a newspaper, and thought that
possibly the unknown individual might be RAY.

In view of the lack of description or -further information, no
other action is being takeb.

2 - 44-561
GEM

SERH By.SSa g....n Pl EX EsD 'e
SERI/WZES . LED1

MAY 281968
FUI SPRIN ."IEL

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
OANo

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) DATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN and Sgt. FRANK SCALES,
were interviewed by SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.,, at their place of
employment, Chanute Air Force Base, Ill., and they furnished the following
information:

On 5/21/68 at 5:10AM they were on their way to work at Chanute,
and were travelling south on US highway 45 about one mile north of
Rantoul, Ill. It was dark andtheysaw in the headlights a white male
walking north on the shoulder of the highway. The man appeared to stagger
as if intoxicated and was shabbily dressed. mHe was described as ZZ
5' 7" and having dark bushy hair.

BLACKMAN advised that later that day after he had gotten home
he saw a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY in a newspaper, and thought that
possibly the unknown individual might be RAY.

In view of the lack of description or further information, no
other action is being takeh.

2 - 44-561
GEM

44.561.594
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED MAILED Mr
MAY 28 1968

F81nSPRINCFIELD

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, -SPRtINGFIELD (44-561) .5/27/68

SA GRAILD E. 1CDANIEL, JR.'

IUKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JON BIOIAN and Sgt. 1JaQE SCALES,
were interviewed by SA GERALD E. TDANIEL, JR., at their place of
employment, Chanute Air Force ase,T11., and they furnished the following
information:

On 5/21/68 at 5:104 they were on their way to work at Chanute,
and *were travelling south on US highway 45 about one -ile north of
Rantoul, 1l, It was dark andtheysaw in the headlights a white male
walkin5 north :&n the shoulder of the 'highway. `The -man appeared to stagger
as if i.ntoxicated and was shabbily dressed. He was described as
5* 7" and having dark bushy hair.

BIJOMAN advised that Later that day after he had gotten home
he saw a photograph of JAMES CARL RAY in a newspaper, and thought that
possibly the urnknown individual might be iAY.

In view of 'the lack of description or further infortion, no
other action JIs being takeb.

2 - 44-561

G F

~I

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 5/27/68

SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.

MURKIN

On 5/24/68 S/Sgt. DAVID JOHN BLACKMAN and Sgt. FRANK SCALES,
were interviewed by SA GERALD E. MCDANIEL, JR.,, at their place of
employment, Chanute Air Force Base,Ill., and they furnished the following
information:

On 5/21/68 at 5:10AM they were on their way to work at Chanute,
and were travelling south on US highway 45 about one mile north of
Rantoul, Ill. It was dark andtheysaw in the headlights a white male
walking north on the shoulder of the highway. The man appeared to stagger
as if intoxicated and was shabbily dressed. He was described as $8
5' 7" and having dark bushy hair.

BLACEMAN advised that later that day after he had gotten home
he saw a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY in a newspaper, and thought that
possibly the unknown individual might be RAY.

In view of the lack of description or further information, no
other action is being takeh.

2 - 44-561
GEM

44-561-594
SE D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TTYtQN T9mM t.O " 10-104
!MAY 617. F~QITO0N

65A GEN. EEG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

.Memorandum
iuo 'SN SPRINGFIELD I.T:5/28/68

CJCI ;g SI OJR (Prob)
FROM SA FREDERICK E. GRAPER

OPCI SPSI IR

SUBJECT: SI 1557-C

Dates ofContact

TThitle i ntsow whic t cowtapted,

C eHOWARni HOWA BTAA SI t696

Mrpose and re llts of coMtact

CJNEGATIVE
POSITIVE

Q STATISTIC
The informant when contacted was displayed photographs

of subject EARL RAY and was furnished a copy of a Wanted
Flyer with instructions that if any information comes to his
attention concerning this individual, he should immediately
notify the FBI. Informant stated that he miod not know subject
RAY but would be on alert for any information concerning him.

ConcerningHOWARD BAKER, the informant stated that
BAKER recently has been traveling to Florida, purpose unknown,
but is still maintaining the operation of the Town and Country
Motel and Lounge located at Mc Clure, Illinois. The informant
states that he services vending machines .in the area of .Mc Clure
and to date has been'unable through his sources to determine

.. if any gambling presently exists at the'BAKER establishment.
The informant reported that the motel operated by BAKER I~s

RR Tfor.ant certifier) that be bas IRating Cvrg
fiurnish~ed all informtio obtinied ;
by himsincelstcotact. '31- good

- Springfield (1: 137-1909)
v i(..A 4561) (1: 66-696)

MAY 281968

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-104
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC SPRINGFIELD DATE: 5/28/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA FREDERICK E. GRAPER

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: SI 1557-C

Dates of Contact

5/13/68Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN SI-44-561

HOWARD BAKER, ETAL SI-66-696

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

The informant when contacted was displayed photographs
of subject EARL RAY and was furnished a copy of a Wanted
Flyer with instructions that if any information comes to his
attention concerning this individual, he should immediately
notify the FBI. Informant stated that he did not know subject
RAY but would be on alert for any information concerning him.

Concerning HOWARD BAKER, the informant stated that
BAKER recently has been traveling to Florida, purpose unknown,
but is still maintaining the operation of the Town and Country
Motel and Lounge located at Mc Clure, Illinois. The informant
states that he services vending machines in the area of Mc Clure
and to date has been unable through his sources to determineif any gambling presently exists at the BAKER establishment.
The informant reported that the motel operated by BAKER is

xxx Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Very-good very good411 -561-595

SEANCHED INDEXED3 - Springfield (1: 137-1909) SERIALD MrFILIED(1; 44-561) (1: 66-696)
FEG:mpb MAY 28 1968
(3) mpb

FB: S:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



81 137-1909

utilized by "over the road truckers" as a rest stop since the
motel is located adjunct to one of the large truck terminals.

The informant further advised that BAKER lost
control of the Colony Club which he held for a very brief
period of time.

-2-

SI 137-1909

utilized by "over the road truckers" as a rest stop since themotel is located adjunct to one of the large truck terminals.
The informant further advised that BAKER lostcontrol of the Colony Club which he held for a very brief

period of time.

- 2
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I'FD.~kA209 (eO., 10 $010-106
MAY 1962t *EI1IN
GSA 4114. NO.. No. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO s&X; SPRINGFIELD v)TE: 5/28/68

I Si JR (Prob)
FROM SA XREDERICK E- GRAPER

PCI IjPSI IR

S1 )3JECT: SI 1599-C

Dates tfCootact

Proand reunished photatorpsosuecJAEERLAYwtFBI

X NEGATIVE
3POSITIVE
]STATISTIC

At time of contact the above informant was displayed
and furnished photographs of subject JAMES EARL RAY with
instructions that if any information comes *to his attention
regarding RAY, he should ,immediately notify the writer or the
FBI.

TheCI stated that he would cooperate fully in this
matter.

E]InformAnt certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished allinforoationobtained Ver ood ,r
by him since last contact. Very g

This informant is completely stab~l and ha
furnished reliable information in 'the past, InottD

-11 1:_44-51)MAY 28.1968
FEG:mp rs.. antº;Ll

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC SPRINGFIELD DOTE: 5/28/68

KCI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA BREDERICK E. GRAPER

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: SI 1599-C

Dates of Contact

5/10/68Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN SI 44-561

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

At time of contact the above informant was displayed
and furnished photographs of subject JAMES EARL RAY with
instructions that if any information comes to his attention
regarding RAY, he should immediately notify the writer or the
FBI.

TheCI stated that he would cooperate fully in this
matter.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact. Very good Same.go
This informant is completely stable and ha$ 44-561-592furnished reliable information in the past SEARCHED INDEXED

2 - Springfield (1: 137-2128) SERVING FILED

(1: 44-561) MAY 28 1968
FEG:mpb

mpb
SPRINGHIELD

(2)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' -209 (Rev. 9.13.6S)
'OPTtONA~ FORM NO. IQ$09-0
MAt e62 oOf oN
GSA GEN. l,EG. 110. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
'To : SAC,t SPRINGFIELD 1)T:5/28/68

0 CI COSI 9(Prob)
FROM SA FREDERICK,E. GRAPER

CSI PSI TV R

SUBJECT: ABSTRACT RANSOM

Dates of Coitact

Titles and i1e #s op whicha coatacted.

Purpose and resulits of conact

.N3~EGATIVE
~POSITIVE

C)STATISTIC

.At time of contact the above informant was 'displayed
and furnished photographs of subject JAMES EARL RAY with
instructions that if 'any information 4omes to his attention
regarding RAY, he should immediately notify the writer or
the FBI.

The PCI stated that he would cooperate fully in
this matter.

[ Inforwant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informatiomobtaiped
by him-since last contact. very good 8Sane
This informant is completely stable and ha 4

urnished reliable information in the past 4'
2 - Springfield (137-2660) s SE~n.... .IEQ xt

FEG~mpMAY 28 1968

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OOTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC , SPRINGFIELD DOTE: 5/28/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA FREDERICK E. GRAPER

XXXPCI PSI R

SUBJECT: ABSTRACT RANSOM

Dates of Contact

5/10/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN SI 44-561

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

At time of contact the above informant was displayed
and furnished photographs of subject JAMES EARL RAY with
instructi ons that if any informa tion domes to his attention
regarding RAY, he should immediately notify the writer or
the FBI.

The PCI stated that he would cooperate fully in
this matter.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Very good Same.

This informant is completely stable and has
furnished reliable information in the past
2 - Springfield (137-2660) SEARCHED INDEXED

(1: 44-561) SERIALISTS Mr Mr.
FEG:mpb

(2) mpb
MAY 28 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Date: 5/28/68

Transmit thes followo 'Ig n,
(Type in plaintext or codd!.,.

.VAITE AIR MAIL.
IPriority)

* TO: DIRECTOR, II(44-38S61)
Attention: FBI IAboratory

TRO.i: SAC, SPRINGILLD (44-561) w P

SU3JBCT: xURZIN

UINSUBS (2);
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois,
7/1,3/67
BR

aBeing submitted under separate cover via Registered
.ail are the following items of evidence recovered .in

connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. Item Q3 - A Van Heusen Shirt

2. Item Q6 Man's brown trousers

3. Slides of hair samples prepared by the
-Laboratory of hair recovered from previously
submitted evidence.

The Labor.atory is requested to compare the above
submitted evidence with items to be submitted.by thb merolphis
Division in connection with -the MURKIN, investigation to
determine if there is any similarity or identification
between the two cases.*

4 - Bureau. (3: 44-38861)
c (1: 91-27494)

1 - Package (WK) 4/& f
2 -' Memphis (44-1987)

St.-Louis (44-775) SEARCHED.,
Springfield 2 44-561) SERIALIZED...

: 91-3699) INDEXED .,..,A, T [
RCI/smr 4 FILED..........
(12)... -- -*

Approved: Sent .M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 3-22-61)

F B I

Date: 5/28/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, PBI (44-38861)
Attention: FBI LAboratory

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

UNSUBS (2) :
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois,
7/13/67
BR

Being submitted under separate cover via Registered
Mail are the following items of evidence recovered in
connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. Item Q3 - A Van Heusen Shirt

2. Item Q6 - Man's brown trousers

3. Slides of hair samples prepared by the
Laboratory of hair recovered from previously
submitted evidence.

The Laboratory is requested to compare the above
submitted evidence with items to be submitted by the Memphis
Division in connection with the MURKIN investigation to
determine if there is any similarity or identification
between the two cases.

4 - Bureau (3: 44-38861)
(1: 91-27494)

1 - Package (RM) 44-561-5982 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 St. Louis (44-775) SEARCHED

3 Springfield 2 44-561) SERIALIZED mr
(1: 91-3699) INDEXED

RCH/smr FILED Dro
(12)pour

R#
TC Hawes

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



001
SI 44-561

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered
by the :Laboratory in the H1URKIN investigation for comparison
with the above submitted items.

The St. Louis Division is requested to reinterview
JON EUGENE GA07RO in depth; develop in detail his complete
association with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge
he has concerning RNY's movements and plans, particularly
with reference to the casing of The Bank of Alton in -1959.
Will also determine from GAWRON all known associates of RAY
in order that they might be investigated' as possible
suspects in instant bank robbery. Will submit results to
the Springfield Division in order that all future investigation
concerning MURKCIN and the bank robbery matter might be
coordinated.

For information of the Bureau, the Springfield -report
of SA -ROBERT C. HTAlIES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 23
sets forth results of Laboratory examination of recovered
evidence in this matter. iith particular reference to the
.shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out -that there was
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun hadnever borne
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not
bear a serial number.

For further information of the Bureau, inquiry of
employees and officials at The Lank .of Alton has disclosed
that no exact figure or breakdown of the bills, incorporated
in the loot money obtained is available since the bank was
robbed near the end of the business day and the -tellers had
no exact accounting of denominations taken. It is the
opinion of employees that a -largeamount of $20 bills was'
obtained and further that one teller specifically recalls
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller's cage.

Investigation continuing Springfield Division to
develop information concerning information -furnished by
GAWRON.

- 2

SI 44-561

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered
by the Laboratory in the MURKIN investigation for comparison
with the above submitted items.

The St. Louis Division is requested to reinterview
JOHN EUGENE GARRON in depth; develop in detail his complete
association with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge
he has concerning RAY's movements and plans, particularly
with reference to the casing of The Bank of Alton in 1959.
will also determine from GAWRON all known associates of RAY

in order that they might be investigated as possible
suspects in instant bank robbery. will submit results to
the Springfield Division in order that all future investigation
concerning MURKIN and the bank robbery matter might be
coordinated.

For information of the Bureau, the Springfield report
of SA ROBERT C. HAINES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 28
sets forth results of Laboratory examination of recovered
evidence in this matter. With particular reference to the
shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out that there was
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun hadeever borne
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not
bear a serial number.

For further information of the Bureau, inquiry of
employees and officials at The Bank of Alton has disclosed
that no exact figure or breakdown of the bills incorporated
in the loot money obtained is available since the bank was
robbed near the end of the business day and the tellers had
no exact accounting of denominations taken. It is the
opinion of employees that a large amount of $20 bills was
obtained and further that one teller specifically recalls
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller's cage.

Investigation continuing Springfield Division to
develop information concerning information furnished by
GAWRON.

- 2 -
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046 (Rev. 3*22-64)

F 8 I

Date: 5/28/68

Transmit the followinq in
(Type in plaintcxt or code) 'I

AIRTEL AIR AAIL IVia ."
(Priority)

TO: DRECTOR, t1 (44-38861)
Attention: FBI LAboratory

FROM: SAC, SPRING;XELD (44-561) - P

SUBJ;ECT: ZIURKFIN

UNSUBS (2);
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois,
7/13/67BR

, Being submitted under separate cover via Registered
Hai]l are the following items of evidence recovered in
connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. Item Q3 A Van Heusen Shirt -,

2. Item Q6 - an's brown trousers

3. Slides of hair samples prepared by the
Laboratory of hair -recovered from previously
submitted evidence.

The Laboratory is requested to compare the above
submitted evidence with items to be submitted by the -Memphis
Division -in connection with the URKIN -investigation to
determine if there is any similarity or identification
between the two cases.

4 - Bureau-, (3: 44-38861)
(1: 91-27494)

1 - Package (R4)
.2 - ,emphis (44-1987)

St..Lois(y~- 75)

(1: 91-3699) SEARCHED.......
RCH/smr
(/2)

SERIALIZED.- ...
( 1 2 IN EX ED..................

Approved: Sent ____MPer............-
Special Agent in Charge S

PD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F 8 1

Date: 5/28/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, TBI (44-38861)
Attention: FBI LAboratory

FROY: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

UNSUBS (2)
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois,
7/13/67
BR

Being submitted under separate cover via Registered
Mail are the following items of evidence recovered in
connection with captioned bank robbery.

1. Item 03 - A Van Heusen Shirt

2. Item Q6 - Man's brown trousers

3. Slides of hair samples prepared by the
Laboratory of hair recovered from previously
submitted evidence.

The Laboratory is requested to compare the above
submitted evidence with items to be submitted by the Memphis
Division in connection with the MURKIN investigation to
determine if there is any similarity or identification
between the two cases.

4 - Bureau (3: 44-38861)
(1: 91-27494)

1 - Package (RM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 St. Louis (AA-775)
3 Springfield (2 44-561) 44-561-598

(1: 91-3699) SEARCHED

RCH/smr SERIALIZED Mr
(12) INDEXED

FILED

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Si 44-561

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered
by the -Laboratory in the IURKIN investigation -for comparison
with the above submitted -items.

The St., Louis Division is requestedi -to reihterview
JOUlz. EUGENE GAITIR in depth; develop in detail his compiete
association with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge
he has concerning RAY's movements and plans, particularly
with reference to the casing of The Bank of Alton in 1959.
Will also determine from GAWRON all known associates of RAY
-inorder that they might be investigated as possible
suspects in instant bank robbery. fill submit results to
the Springfield Division in order that all -future investigation
concerning MURI'MN and -the bank robbery matter might be
coordinated.

For information of the Bureau, the Springfield report
of SA ROBBT ,C. HTAINES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 28
sets forth results of Laboratory examination of recovered
evidence in this matter.. With particular .reference-to the
shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out that there was
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun had ever borne
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not
bear a serial number.

For further information of the Bureau, inquiry of
employees and officials at The Bank of Alton has disclosed
that no exact figure or breakdown of the bills incorporated
in 'the loot money obtained -is -available since -the bank was
robbed near -the end of the business day and the tellers had
no exact accounting of denominations -taken. It is-the
opinion of employees that a large amount of $20 bills was
obtained and further that one teller specifically recalls
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller's cage.

Investigation continuing Springfield Division to
develop information concerning information -furnished by
GAWRON.

-2-

SI 44-561

The Memphis Division is requested to submit items
of clothing bearing laundry marks and hair samples recovered
by the Laboratory in the MURKIN investigation for comparison
with the above submitted items.

The St. Louis Division is requested to reinterview
JOHN LUGENE GAWROW in depth; develop in detail his complete
association with JAMES EARL RAY, together with all knowledge
he has concerning RAY's movements and plans, particularly
with reference to the casing of The Bank of Alton in 1959.
will also determine from GAWRON all known associates of RAY

in order that they might be investigated as possible
suspects in instant bank robbery. will submit results to
the Springfield Division in order that all future investigation
concerning MURKIN and the bank robbery matter might be
coordinated.

For information of the Bureau, the Springfield report
of SA ROBERT C. HAINES dated 10/10/67 beginning of page 28
sets forth results of Laboratory examination of recovered
evidence in this matter. With particular reference to the
shotgun recovered, the Laboratory pointed out that there was
no physical evidence to indicate the shotgun had ever borne
a serial number and that there are some shotguns which do not
bear a serial number.

For further information of the Bureau, inquiry of
employees and officials at The Bank of Alton has disclosed
that no exact figure or breakdown of the bills incorporated
in the loot money obtained is available since the bank was
robbed near the end of the business day and the tellers had
no exact accounting of denominations taken. It is . the
opinion of employees that a large amount of $20 bills was
obtained and further that one teller specifically recalls
she had twenty-one $100 bills in her teller's cage.

Investigation continuing Springfield Division to
develop information concerning information furnished by
GAWRON.

- 2 -
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F9I LOS ANG~.

A:O~$'M URGENT 5?-KF3 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (44-189~61), SPRINGFIELD, T-EMPHIS (46-1:9117).,

SFATTL.. PORTLAND, SAN FRAN~CISCO (III-Ari), ,SACRAMENTO,

RUTTE," SALT LAKFE CITY, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, AQ3UOIE,AD:,

EL.1PAS0 (1.7-1846), AND SAN DIEGO (44-187)

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574')

MURKIN

RE WILLIAM~rA. `MA HALL.

RE SAN DIE2GO TEt MAY JIXTEEN LAST.

ON M4AY 'TWENTY IGH INSTANT GOV INA, -CALIfORNIA, PI) AD~j l-,r,

frCQ.VERY OF SIXTY SEYFN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA 'LICENSF IITRW ONFE

*ZERO TWO, WHICH PAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTA,',CALIFOONIA. CAS

.COVE ED TODAY NINE ND1RED BLOCSC WEST SAN .SZRNARDJNO POAD7,

COVINA', CALIFORNIA," IN PARK<ING LOT OF MARXF-T BASKET StIPF;MAPKET

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS. COV.INA PO ADVISED

AL.LEN KRAU$F, ONE SIX -SIX ;THREE THREE EAST ARROW HIGHWrAy, AZUIcA,

CALIFORNIA, HAD IIADF REP,ORT AIF3OF CAR INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT WIA1TH

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER, HAD InENT.IFIRD HIM1SELF~ AS

W. L. DE LI.Q A .AND HAD GIVFEN CHECK( TO RFIVISURSE FOR DAMAGES, WHIC,

O4E CK WAS r OUND 'TO HAVE PEEN STOLEN AT HUINT INGTON EACH,

CALIFORNIA. q ''

FEND PAGE ONE Sm E

MAY 2 81968
FBI SPRINGFIEW.'

FBJ SPRNGFLD

FBI LOS ANG.

6:06PM URGENT 5-28-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), SPRINGFIELD, MEMPHIS (AA-1987),

SEATTLE, PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65), SACRAMENTO,

BUTTE, SALT LAKE CITY, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, ALBUQUERQUE,

EL-PASO (157-186), AND SAN DIEGO (44-387)

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURKIN

RE WILLIAM. A. MARSHALL.

RF SAN DIEGO TEL MAY SIXTEEN LAST.

ON MAY TWENTY FIGHT INSTANT COVINA, CALIFORNIA, P.D ADVISED

RECOVERY OF SIXTY SEVEN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA LICENSE 11TW ONE

ZERO TWO, WHICH CAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA. CAR

RECOVERED TODAY NINE HUNDRED BLOCK WEST SAN BERNARDINO ROAD,

COVINA, CALIFORNIA, IN PARKING LOT OF MARKET BASKET SUPERMARKET

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS. COVINA PD ADVISED

ALLEN KRAUSE, ONE SIX SIX THREE THREE EAST ARROW HIGHWAY, AZIICA,

CALIFORNIA, HAD MADF. REPORT ABOVE CAR INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT WITH

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER HAD IDENTIFIED HIMSELF AS

W. L. DF LUCA AND HAD GIVEN CHECK TO REIMBURSE FOR DAMAGES, WHICH

CHECK WAS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN STOLEN AT HUNTINGTON BEACH,

CALIFORNIA. 44-561-599
SEARCHED INDEXED

END PAGE ONE FILED

MAY 2 81968
FBI SPRINGFIELD,

Robersill
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO ]
LA /4-157A

ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED BY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY. ADVISED DPIVER OF CAR WAS

NOT IDENTICAL. WITH 'PHOTOS OF SUBJECT.

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT TO REQUEST OF SAN DIEGO

TEL SHOULD CANCEL.

IT IS NOTED SAN DIEGO TEL.ALSO REQUESTED BUREAll ENTER

CAR-IN NCIC.* SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED.

END

-DJK

FBI SPRNGFLD

TUP

* .

'S..

.. .:.~ . - ______

PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED BY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY. ADVISED DPIVER OF CAR WAS

NOT IDENTICAL WITH PHOTOS OF SUBJECT.

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT TO REQUEST OF SAN DIEGO

TEL SHOULD CANCEL.

IT IS NOTED SAN DIEGO TEL ALSO REQUESTED BUREAU ENTER

CAR IN NCIC. SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED.

END

DJK

FBI SPRNGFLD

TUP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



"F! SPRNSFlLO 9
FRI LOS ANG.

6:06PM URGENT 5-?8-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (44-I8861), SPRINGFIELD, MEMPHIS (44-1987),

S.ATTLEs PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISCO (171-65)s SACRAMENTO,

RUTTEs SALT LAKE CITY LAS VEGAS, PHORNIX, ALBUOUFROUgs

EL PASO t157-186); AND SAN DIEGO (4n-187)

PROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURKIN

RE WILLIAM A. MARSHALL*

RE SAN DIEGO TEL MAY SIXTEEN LAST.

ON MAY TWENTY EIGHT INSTANT COVINA> CALIFORNIA, PD ADVISED

RECOVERY OF SIXTY SEVEN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA LICENSE IITW ONE

SZFRO TWOS WHICH CAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTAS CALIFORNIA. CAR

RECOVERED' TODAY NINE HUNDRED BLOCK WEST SAN BERNARDINO ROAD,

COVINA, CALIFORNIA, IN PARKING LOT OF MARKET BASKET SUPERMARKET

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS. COVINA PD ADVISED

ALLEN KRAUSE# ONE SIX SIX THREE THREE EAST ARROW HIGHWAy, AZUSA,

CALIFORNIAs HAD MADE REPORT A,BOVE CAR INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT WITH

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER HAD IDENTIFIED HIMSOLF AS

W. I. DE LUCA AND HAD GIVEN CHECK TO RFIMPURSE FOR DAMAGES, WHICH

CHECK WAS POUND TO HAVE 'REN STOLEN. AT HUNTINGTON REACH,

CALIFORNIA. - -M/

END PAOR ONE

MAY 2 81968
, ,FBI1-SPRINGFIFLD

FRI SPRNGFLD

FBI LOS ANG.

6:06PM URGENT 5-28-68 DPK

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), SPRINGFIELD, MEMPHIS (44-1987),

SEATTLE, PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65), SACRAMENTO,

RUTTE, SALT LAKE CITY, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX, ALBUQUERQUE,

EL PASO (157-186), AND SAN DIEGO (sn-387)

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURKIN

RF. WILLIAM A. MARSHALL.

RF. SAN DIEGO TEL MAY SIXTEEN LAST.

ON MAY TWENTY EIGHT INSTANT COVINA, CALIFORNIA, PD ADVISED

RECOVERY OF SIXTY SEVEN PLYMOUTH, CALIFORNIA LICENSE UTW ONE

ZERO TWO, WHICH CAR REPORTED STOLEN CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA. CAR

RECOVERED TODAY NINE HUNDRED BLOCK WEST SAN BERNARDINO ROAD,

COVINA, CALIFORNIA, IN PARKING LOT OF MARKET BASKET SUPERMARKET

APPARENTLY ABANDONED FOR LAST SEVERAL DAYS. COVINA PD ADVISED

ALLEN KRAUSF, ONE SIX SIX THREE THREE EAST ARROW HIGHWAY, AZUSA,

CALIFORNIA, HAD MADF REPORT ABOVE CAR INVOLVED IN ACCIDENT WITH

HIM ON MAY FIFTEEN LAST AND DRIVER HAD IDENTIFIED HIMSFLF AS

W. 1.. DE LUCA AND HAD GIVEN CHECK TO REIMBURSE FOR DAMAGES, WHICH

CHFCK WAS FOUND TO HAVE REFN STOLEN AT HUNTINGTON BEACH,

CALIFORNIA. 44-561-599
END PAGE ONE

SERIALIZED

SEARCHED UNDEXED.

MAY 2 81968
FBI -SPRINGFIELD

DB
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED RY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY. ADVISED DRIVER OF CAR WAS

NOT IDENTICAL VITH PHOTOS OF SUBJFCT.

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT 'TOREQUEST OF SAN DIFGO

TEL SHOULD CANCEL.

IT IS NOTED SAN DIEGO TEL ALSO REQUESTED RUREAI ENTER

CAR IN NCIC. SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED.

DJK

FRI SPRNGFLD

TUP

- I

PAGE TWO

LA 44-1574

ALLEN KRAUSE INTERVIEWED RY SPECIAL AGENT TODAY AND

SHOWN PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY. ADVISED DRIVER OF CAR WAS

NOT IDENTICAL WITH PHOTOS OF SUBJFCT.

OFFICES PLACING STOPS PURSUANT TO REQUEST OF SAN DIFGO

TEL SHOULD CANCEL.

IT IS NOTED SAN DIEGO TFL ALSO REQUESTED BURFAU ENTER

CAR IN NCIC. SAN DIEGO SHOULD CANCEL NCIC IF ENTERED.

END

DJK

FRI SPRNGFLD

TUP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BIFBI c

Date: 5/29/68

Treasmit the :ollowing in
(Type~n pit COM or oodel

Via .. A..J TEL AIR MAIL
(Priority) 1

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: MEMPH1IS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.

On 5/28/68, BETTY COYLE (protect identity), Manager,
General Telephone Company, Equality, -Ilinois, advised SA
JIMMIE C. WHITAKER that telephone number 618-275-4478vwas isted
to LEROY BAKER, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois. She further adviseds
that this phone has been in service since March of 1964.

Mr. LEROY BAKR, age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, 1_1inois,
advised SA JIMMIE C/ WHITAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name
WALTER ELSWORTH NOAN was unknown to him. Mrs. BAKER advised
that -this name 'is unfamiliar -to her.

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL
RAY and advised -that-this -individual is unknown to -them.

The BAKER's telephone number was observed to be
275-4478, area code 618.

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors have
telephones and that they are on a party line. He -further
advised that no one has ever made a telephone call from his
telephone other than members of his family, to the best of
his knowledge.

Spr-ingfield indices negative re BAKER.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - St. Louis (44-775) SEARCHEth....

2 - Me aphis (44-1987) SERIAZED......
tD- Springfield (44-561) INDEXED,.

WR ::apb ~~ FILED,....,l.

Appoved: - Sent ...... M Petspci- gent it: Ch e e

FD-33 (Rev. 3-22-54)

FBI
Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.

On 5/28/68, BETTY COYLE (protect identity), Manager,
General Telephone Company, Equality, Illinois, advised SA
JIMMIE C. WHITAKER that telephone number 618-275-4478 was listed
to LEROY BAKER, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois. She further advised
that this phone has been in service since March of 1964.

Mr. LEROY BAKER. age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois,
advised SA JIMMIE C% WHITAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name
WALTER ELSWORTH NOLAN was unknown to him. Mrs. BAKER advised
that this name is unfamiliar to her.

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL
RAY and advised that this individual is unknown to them.

The BAKER'S telephone number was observed to be
275-4478, area code 618.

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors have
telephones and that they are on a party line. He further
advised that no one has ever made a telephone call from his
telephone other than members of his family, to the best of
his knowledge.

Springfield indices negative re BAKER.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - St. Louis (41-775) SEARCHED

2 - Me aphis (44-1987) SERIALIZED or
2 - Springfield (44-561) INDEXED me
WR:mpb FILED

(9)
mpb

Mr
RohersWill

44.561- 600
Approved: D5 Sent M Per

Speciol Agent in Charge
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-35 (Rev. 5-22-4) ir

V V I

F8I I
I

Date: 5/29/68 iI
transmit the following nI

Via- AIRrTE AIR MAIL t

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.

On 5/28/68, BETTY COYLE (protect identity), Manager,General Telephone Company, Equality, Illinois, advised SAJIMMIE C. WHITAKER that telephone number 618-275-4478 was listedto LEROY BAKER, R.R. //2, Equality, Illinois. She further advisethat this phone has been in service since March of 1964.

Mr. LEROY BAKER, age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, llinois,advised SA JIMMIE C. WHITAKER on May 28, 1968, that the nameWALTER ELSWORTH NOLAN was unknown to him. Mrs. BAKER advised
that this name is unfamiliar to her.

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARLRAY and advised that this individual -is unknown to them.
The BAKER's telephone number was observed to be275-4478, area code 618.

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors havetelephones and that they are on a party line. He furtheradvised that no one has ever made a telephone call from histelephone other than members of his family, to the best ofhis knowledge.

Springfield indices negative zee BAKER.
3 - Bureau (44-38861) 14W4_ s67-'e2 - St. Louis (44-775) SEARCHED.

- Mephis (44-1987) SERJLIZ ,...- Springfield (44-561)4R :mpb IEED.

Approved; Sent M Per
Special.Agent in Chargo

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

F B I

Date: 5/29/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext of code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - p -
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re St. Louis teletype 5/27/68.
On 5/28/68, BETTY COYLE (protect identity), Manager,General Telephone Company, Equality, Illinois, advised SAJIMMIE C. WHITAKER that telephone number 618-275-4478 was listedto LEROY BAKER, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois. She further advisedthat this phone has been in service since March of 1964.

Mr. LEROY BAKER, age 53, R.R. #2, Equality, Illinois,advised SA JIMMIE C. WHITAKER on May 28, 1968, that the name
WALTER ELSWORTH NOLAN was unknown to him. Mrs. BAKER advisedthat this name is unfamiliar to her.

Mr. and Mrs. BAKER viewed a photograph of JAMES EARLRAY and advised that this individual is unknown to them.
The BAKER'S telephone number was observed to be

275-4478, area code 618.

Mr. BAKER advised that all of his neighbors havetelephones and that they are on a party line. He furtheradvised that no one has ever made a telephone call from histelephone other than members of his family, to the best ofhis knowledge.

Springfield indices negative re BAKER.

3 - Bureau (44-38861) 44.561.6062 - St. Louis (44-775) SEARCHED2 - Memphis (44-1987) SERIALIZED2 - Springfield (44-561)
WR:mpb INDEXED

(9)
np

FILED

Approved:
Sent

Special Agent in Charge
M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




